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Congratulations on your purchase.
This manual Chop & Shaker includes: (fig A)
- 1 anti-slip bowl with a 450ml capacity (when the blade is inserted).
- 1 lid with pulling mechanism, a locking system and a spill-proof seal.
- 1 patented cutting rotor composed of three independent stainless-steel 
blades, to chop onions, herbs, nuts etc. and 2 mixing arms to mix your 
preparations.
Safety information
This rotor must be used only on this appliance and its closed lid.
This product  is  not  intended  for  use  by  persons  (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or  lack  of  experience  
and  knowledge,  unless  they  have  been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the product by a person responsible for their safety.
Use the appliance on a stable and dry working surface.
The high-quality blades of the cutting rotor are extremely sharp. Be very 
careful to protect your fingers when you use them.  
When using the cutting rotors, always ensure the lid is closed before pulling 
the cord or shaking the appliance. (fig B.)
Graduation on the bowl allows you to measure volumes of preparations 
while the rotor is placed inside the bowl. (fig C.)
Always pull the cord all the way through in a horizontal position. Do not pull 
the cord vertically. 
Do not operate the appliance if:
- the blades of the cutting rotor are damaged.
- there is visible damage on the appliance, or it is not functioning properly.
- if the mechanism is blocked.
Do not fill the bowl above the 300ml mark to avoid blocking or damaging the 
mechanism. 
Ingredients inside the bowl should not stick out above the superior mixing arm.
Do not use with hard ingredients (bones, stones, …) you would permanently 
damage the blades.
This product is designed for household use and not professional use. If it is 
used for professional purposes, the warranty will be void and no liability will 
be assumed.
Before storing in the fridge, please remove the rotor from the bowl and 
firmly attach the lid. (fig D.)
Do not store upside down.
Usage
1. This appliance is designed to chop small ingredients (such as onions, 
nuts, herbs, garlic) and to mix them with liquids to create vinaigrettes, 
sauces, marinades, and so on.  

2. Place the cutting rotor in the bowl with the blades above one another to 
optimize the space for the ingredients you want to chop. (fig E.) 
3. Place the ingredients inside the bowl. 
4. Place the lid on the container making sure that the hexagon on the 
cutting rotor fits into the recess in the lid. Be sure the notch on the lid fits in 
either slot on the edges of the container. Do not force.
5. Place one hand on top of the lid to hold the appliance down on the 
working surface. Then use the other hand to grip the pulling mechanism on 
the lid. Pull the cord. 
6. Always pull the cord all the way through in a horizontal position for 
optimal usage.
7. Maintain your grip while the pulling mechanism retracts and do not let it 
go.
8. If the blades of the rotor become blocked, do not force. Remove the rotor 
to carefully remove the ingredients and cut them in smaller pieces. Before 
putting back the rotor in the container adjust the blades alignment to 
optimize the available volume.
9. Open the lid, add your liquids. Make sure the lid is properly closed before 
shaking the appliance for mixing your ingredients. (fig F.) 
10. You can conserve your preparation in the fridge by removing the rotor 
from the bowl and putting the lid back on the bowl. Make sure the lid is 
properly closed.
Cleaning
Clean the appliance before first use.  
Warning: Do not immerge the lid and the pulling mechanism in water.  
After each use:
- Clean the lid with a damp sponge. Do not place it directly under the tap. If 
by accident, water or fatty substance were to penetrate inside the lid, the lid 
has a draining hole to get rid of the substance. (fig C.)
- The rotor and the bowl are dishwasher safe. However hand wash with 
warm water and air dry are recommended for the rotor. The top lid of the 
rotor is removable (fig G.) for easy wiping with a sponge.
For thorough cleaning, to get optimal product performance:
The lid can be opened by twisting the handle of a spoon in the notch. (fig H). 
The upper part of the lid, that contains the pulling mechanism, must not be 
immerged in water. Just wipe it with a damp cloth. 
The lower part of the lid (white part and colorful center part) can be cleaned 
with water and is dishwasher safe. 
To reassemble your lid, replace the colorful center piece inside the lid and 
then clip the two parts by aligning the handle with the rounded notch on the 
lower part of the lid.

WARRANTY
This product is guaranteed for 2 years against manufacturing defects, unless 
specific legislation or agreements are in force in the country of purchase.

The guarantee applies only to products under normal use and maintenance 
conditions. It does not cover wear parts (blades, aspect) and wear defects 
related to use or natural process; any damages caused by improper use or 
handling (a fall, a blow, a shock, etc.); damages resulting from failure to 
observe the safety instructions.
This contractual warranty will be acquired upon presentation of the 
purchase receipt.
HELPLINE: For full guarantee terms and conditions, use and care and 
further help and advice please visit:
www.tefal.co.uk Alternatively call: UK: 0345 602 1454, ROI: 01 677 4003
AUSTRALIA / NEW ZEALAND - 1300 307 824 - Australia / 0800 700 711 - 
New Zealand. Alternatively www.tefal.com.au or www.tefal.co.nz
In Australia "Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded 
under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or 
refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the 
failures does not amount to a major failure". This Guarantee does not cover 
freight or any other costs incurred by you in making a claim. To claim, 
please contact the customer service phone number.
For all other countries, please consult our website www.tefal.com for further 
information. Imported to UK by Groupe SEB (UK) Ltd, Windsor, SL4 1NA.

Nous vous remercions pour votre achat.  
Ce hachoir shaker manuel comprend : (fig A)
- 1 bol d’une capacité de 450 ml (volume indicatif avec rotor disposé à 
l’intérieur) avec fond anti-dérapant,
- 1 couvercle intégrant le mécanisme de traction, un système de 
verrouillage et un joint anti-éclaboussures,
- 1 rotor breveté à 3 lames inox indépendantes ; pour hacher vos oignons, 
noix, herbes etc. et 2 bras mélangeurs pour mélanger vos préparations.
Consignes importantes de sécurité
Ce rotor doit être uniquement utilisé avec cet appareil, et son couvercle fermé.
 Ce produit n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris 
les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont 
réduites ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf 
si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant 
l’utilisation de ce produit.
Utilisez cet appareil sur un plan de travail stable et sec.
Les lames inox de haute qualité sont extrêmement tranchantes. 

Prenez toutes les précautions nécessaires pour protéger vos doigts 
lors de leur manipulation.  
Assurez-vous que le couvercle est bien verrouillé avant de tirer sur la 
poignée ou de secouer l’appareil. (fig B.) 
Les graduations sur le bol vous permettent de mesurer le volume de vos 
préparations lorsque le rotor est placé à l’intérieur. (fig C.)
Toujours tirer la poignée intégralement et d’un coup le plus 
horizontalement possible, ne pas orienter la corde à la verticale pour un 
usage optimal. 
Ne pas faire fonctionner cet appareil si :
- les lames du rotor sont endommagées,
- l’appareil est visiblement endommagé ou présente un quelconque 
dysfonctionnement,
- en cas de blocage du mécanisme.
Evitez de remplir le bol au-delà du repère 300 ml. Les ingrédients disposés 
à l’intérieur du bol ne doivent pas dépasser le bras mélangeur supérieur.
Ne pas utiliser avec des aliments durs (os, noyaux.. ), vous endommageriez 
définitivement les lames. 
Ce produit a été conçu pour un usage domestique et non professionnel. 
Toute utilisation professionnelle entraîne une perte de garantie et nous 
déclinons alors toute responsabilité.
Cet appareil permet la conservation au réfrigérateur. Pensez à retirer le 
rotor avant stockage dans le réfrigérateur. (fig D.)
Ne pas stocker la tête en bas. Ne pas laisser le rotor à l’intérieur. Le 
couvercle doit être sur le dessus.
Utilisation
1. Cet appareil permet de découper de petits ingrédients (oignons, noix, 
herbes, ails etc) et de les mélanger à des liquides pour préparer des 
vinaigrettes / sauces / marinades... 
2. Placez le rotor dans le bol en alignant les lames pour optimiser l’espace 
pour les aliments à hacher. (fig E.)
3. Placez les ingrédients à l’intérieur du bol.
4. Positionnez le couvercle sur le bol en veillant à ce que la tête hexagonale 
du rotor s’encastre dans l’empreinte creuse correspondante du couvercle. 
Faites pivoter le couvercle sur le bol jusqu’à l’insertion des encoches du 
couvercle sur les baïonnettes situées sur le bord du bol pour le verrouiller. 
Ne pas forcer. 
5. Posez une main sur le couvercle pour le maintenir sur le plan de travail 
et saisissez fermement la poignée de l’autre main. Tirez la poignée. 
6. Exercez ce mouvement toujours de manière horizontale pour une 
utilisation optimale de l’appareil. 
7. Accompagnez le retour de la poignée lorsque le cordon de traction est 
entièrement déroulé et ne la lâchez pas.
8. Si les lames du rotor se bloquent, ne forcez pas. Retirez le rotor pour 

Droits des Consommateurs et informations complémentaires
Cette garantie commerciale de Tefal n’affecte ni les droits dont bénéficie 
tout consommateur légalement, qui ne sauraient être exclus ou limités, ni 
les droits légaux envers un distributeur auprès de qui aurait été acheté un 
produit. Cette garantie donne au consommateur des droits spécifiques, et le 
consommateur peut par ailleurs bénéficier des droits particuliers qui 
peuvent varier en fonction de l’Etat ou du pays. Le consommateur peut faire 
usage de ces droits de son seul fait. Pour plus de détails vous pouvez 
consulter www.tefal.com
Pour rappel, la garantie légale en France est encadrée par les dispositions 
suivantes :
Article L217-4 du Code de la consommation
Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de 
conformité existant lors de la délivrance.
Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l'emballage, 
des instructions de montage ou de l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise 
à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation
Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1° S'il est propre à l'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, 
le cas échéant :
- s'il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les 
qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon ou 
de modèle ;
- s'il présente les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu 
égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou 
par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou l'étiquetage ;
2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par 
les parties ou est propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l'acheteur, 
porté à la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.
Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation
L'action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à 
compter de la délivrance du bien.
Article L217-16 du Code de la consommation
Lorsque l'acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie 
commerciale qui lui a été consentie lors de l'acquisition ou de la réparation 
d'un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute 
période d'immobilisation d'au moins sept jours vient s'ajouter à la durée de 
la garantie qui restait à courir.
Cette période court à compter de la demande d'intervention de l'acheteur 
ou de la mise à disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise à 
disposition est postérieure à la demande d'intervention.
Article 1641 du Code civil
Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la chose 
vendue qui la rendent impropre à l'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui 

diminuent tellement cet usage que l'acheteur ne l'aurait pas acquise, ou 
n'en aurait donné qu'un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus.
Article 1648, al.1er du Code civil
L'action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l'acquéreur 
dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice.

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf.
Dieser manuelle Zerkleinerer umfasst: (Abb. A)
– 1 rutschfesten Behälter mit einem Fassungsvermögen von 450 ml 
(tatsächliches Volumen, wenn sich der Rotor darin befindet).
– 1 Deckel mit eingebautem Zugmechanismus, Verschlusssystem und 
Auslaufschutzdichtung.
– 1 patentierten Schnittrotor, bestehend aus drei separaten 
Edelstahlklingen zum Hacken von Zwiebeln, Gewürzen, Nüssen usw. und 2 
Mischarme zum Mischen der zerkleinerten Zutaten.
Sicherheitshinweise
Der Rotor darf ausschließlich zusammen mit diesem Gerät bei 
geschlossenem Deckel verwendet werden.
Dieses Produkt ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen (einschließlich 
Kindern) mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder mangels Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei 
denn, sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person 
beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von ihr Anweisungen, wie das Produkt zu 
benutzen ist.
Verwenden Sie das Gerät ausschließlich auf einer stabilen und trockenen 
Arbeitsfläche.
Die hochwertigen Edelstahlklingen des Schnittrotors sind extrem scharf. 
Schützen Sie beim Verwenden der Klingen unbedingt Ihre Finger!
Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Betätigen des Zugmechanismus oder dem 
Schütteln des Geräts unbedingt, dass sich der Schnittrotor im Behälter 
befindet und der Deckel des Geräts geschlossen ist.
Auf dem Behälter sind Messstriche angebracht, anhand derer Sie die 
Menge der vorbereiteten Zutaten ablesen können, wenn sich der Rotor 
innerhalb des Behälters befindet. (Abb. C.)
Die Zugbewegung muss stets in waagerechte Richtung erfolgen,niemals in 
vertikale Richtung.
Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht in Betrieb, wenn:
– die Klingen des Schnittrotors beschädigt sind,
– das Gerät sichtbar beschädigt ist oder es nicht richtig funktioniert,
– der Mechanismus blockiert ist.
Das Gerät maximal bis zum 300 ml-Ablesestrich befüllen, damit der 
Mechanismus nicht blockiert oder beschädigt wird. Die Zutaten im Behälter 

sollten nicht über den obersten Mischarm hinausragen.
Verarbeiten Sie keine harten Zutaten (Knochen, Obstkerne usw.), da die 
Klingen dadurch irreparabel beschädigt werden.
Dieses Produkt ist für den häuslichen und nicht für den gewerblichen 
Gebrauch gedacht. Wenn es für den gewerblichen Gebrauch genutzt wird, 
erlischt die Garantie und es wird keine Haftung übernommen.
Die Zutaten können zusammen mit dem Behälter im Kühlschrank 
aufbewahrt werden. Dazu den Rotor vor der Aufbewahrung des Behälters 
im Kühlschrank unbedingt aus dem Behälter nehmen. (Abb. D.)
Den Behälter nicht mit dem Deckel nach unten aufbewahren. Den Rotor 
unbedingt aus dem Behälter entfernen. Der Deckel sollte sich in jedem Fall 
auf dem Behälter befinden.
Gebrauch
1. Dieses Gerät ist zum Zerkleinern kleiner Zutaten (Zwiebeln, Nüsse, 
Gewürze, Knoblauch usw.) sowie zum Mischen dieser Zutaten mit 
Flüssigkeit gedacht. Damit können beispielsweise Vinaigrettes, Saucen und 
Marinaden angemischt werden.
2. Den Schnittrotor mit den Klingen übereinander in den Behälter einsetzen. So 
wird der Platz für die zu zerkleinernden Zutaten optimiert (Abb. E.)
3. Die Zutaten in den Behälter geben.
4. Den Deckel so auf den Behälter setzen, dass sich der Sechskantkopf des 
Rotors in die entsprechende Aussparung des Deckels einfügt. Unbedingt 
darauf achten, dass die Kerbe des Deckels richtig in den Aussparungen an 
den Rändern des Behälters sitzt. Nicht zu viel Kraft anwenden.
5. Das Gerät mit einer Hand auf dem Deckel sicher auf die Arbeitsplatte 
gedrückt halten.Mit der anderen Hand den Zugmechanismus am Deckel 
greifen. Nun an dem Seil des Zugmechanismus ziehen.
6. Für eine optimale Nutzung muss der Zugmechanismus in waagerechter 
Richtung betätigt werden. Das Seil muss dabei bis zum Anschlag gezogen 
werden.
7. Den Griff weiterhin festhalten, während sich der Zugmechanismus 
zurückzieht. Den Griff auf keinen Fall loslassen.
8. Sollten die Klingen des Rotors blockieren, auf keinen Fall Gewalt 
anwenden. Den Rotor entfernen und die Zutaten vorsichtig entnehmen. Die 
Zutaten anschließend in kleinere Stücke schneiden. Vor dem Zurücksetzen 
des Rotors in den Behälter die Klingen korrekt ausrichten, um das 
verfügbare Fassungsvermögen zu maximieren.
9. Den Deckel öffnen und die Flüssigkeit hinzufügen. Sicherstellen, dass der 
Deckel ordnungsgemäß verschlossen ist, bevor das Gerät zum Mischen der 
Zutaten geschüttelt wird (Abb. F).
10. Die vorbereiteten Zutaten können zusammen mit dem Behälter im 
Kühlschrank aufbewahrt werden. Dazu den Rotor aus dem Behälter 
entnehmen und den Deckel wieder auf den Behälter setzen. Sicherstellen, 
dass der Deckel fest verschlossen ist.

Reinigung
Das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch unbedingt reinigen.  
Achtung: Den Deckel und den Zugmechanismus nicht in Wasser eintauchen.
Nach jedem Gebrauch:
- Den Deckel mit einem feuchten Schwamm reinigen. Nicht direkt unter den 
Wasserhahn halten. Für den Fall, dass Wasser oder fettige Substanzen 
hineingelangen, verfügt der Deckel über eine Ablassöffnung, durch die 
diese Substanzen abfließen können. (Abb. C.)
- Der Rotor und der Behälter sind spülmaschinenfest. Wir empfehlen 
dennoch das Spülen per Hand mit warmem Wasser sowie die Trocknung an 
der Luft. Der obere Deckel des Rotors ist zum leichten Reinigen mit dem 
Schwamm abnehmbar. (Abb. G.)
Zur gründlichen Reinigung und um optimale Produktleistung zu erzielen:
Der Deckel kann durch leichtes Drehen eines Löffelgriffs in der Aussparung 
geöffnet werden (Abb. H). 
Der obere Teil des Deckels, in dem der Zugmechanismus befestigt ist, darf 
nicht in Wasser eingetaucht werden. Wischen Sie ihn einfach mit einem 
feuchten Tuch sauber. 
Der untere Teil des Deckels (weißer Teil und bunter Mittelteil) kann mit 
Wasser gereinigt werden und ist sogar spülmaschinenfest. 
Um den Deckel wieder zusammenzusetzen, setzen Sie das bunte 
Mittelstück wieder in den Deckel ein und lassen Sie die beiden Teile wieder 
einrasten, indem Sie den Griff an der abgerundeten Kerbe am unteren Teil 
des Deckels ausrichten. 
GARANTIE
Für dieses Produkt besteht eine Garantie von zwei Jahren auf 
herstellungsbedingte Fehler, vorausgesetzt, dass in dem Land, in dem das 
Produkt erworben wurde, keine besonderen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen 
oder Übereinkünfte in Kraft sind.
Die Garantie gilt nur für Produkte, die bestimmungsgemäß verwendet und 
instand gehalten werden. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Folgendes: 
Verschleißteile (Klingen, Komponenten) und Verschleißschäden, die auf die 
Nutzung oder natürliche Ursachen zurückzuführen sind, durch 
unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Handhabung entstandene Schäden (Sturz, 
Schlag, Erschütterung usw.), durch Nichtbeachtung der 
Sicherheitshinweise entstandene Schäden.
Diese vertragliche Garantie wird bei Vorlage des Kaufbelegs gewährt.

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop.
Deze handmatige hakmolen/shaker is inclusief: (afb. A)
- 1 antislipkom met een inhoud van 450 ml (informatief volume wanneer de 
draaischroef erin zit).

- 1 deksel met trekmechanisme en een vergrendelingssysteem en een 
morsbestendige afdichting.
- 1 gepatenteerde draaischroef bestaande uit drie onafhankelijke 
roestvrijstalen messen om uien, kruiden, noten etc. te hakken en 2 
mengarmen om uw bereidingen te mengen.
Veiligheidsinformatie
Deze rotor mag uitsluitend op dit apparaat en zijn gesloten deksel worden 
gebruikt.
Dit product is niet geschikt voor gebruik door mensen en kinderen die niet 
de vaardigheid of kennis hebben om hier mee om te gaan, tenzij zij het 
product op een veilige manier kunnen gebruiken onder toezicht van een 
volwassene die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.
Gebruik het apparaat op een stabiel, droog werkvlak.
De hoogwaardige messen van de draaischroef zijn extreem scherp. Wees 
erg voorzichtig als je ze gebruikt en bescherm je vingers.
Gebruik altijd de draaischroeven in de aangepaste kom met gesloten deksel 
voordat u aan het snoer trekt of het apparaat schudt. (afb. B.)
Door de maatverdeling op de kom kunt u het volume van de bereidingen 
afmeten terwijl de draaischroef in de kom is geplaatst. (afb. C.)
Trek het snoer altijd helemaal door in een horizontale positie. Trek het 
snoer niet verticaal.
Gebruik het apparaat niet als:
- de messen van de draaischroef beschadigd zijn,
- het apparaat zichtbaar beschadigd is of niet goed werkt,
- het mechanisme vastzit.
Vul het apparaat niet boven de maatverdeling van 300 ml om het 
mechanisme niet te blokkeren of te beschadigen. Ingrediënten in de kom 
mogen niet boven de superieure mengarm uitsteken.
Niet met harde ingrediënten gebruiken (botten, stenen, ...), u zou de 
messen dan permanent beschadigen.
Dit product is ontworpen voor huishoudelijk, niet-professioneel gebruik.Bij 
gebruik voor professionele doeleinden vervalt de garantie en wordt geen 
aansprakelijkheid aanvaard.
Met dit apparaat kunt u uw bereiding in de koelkast bewaren.Verwijder de 
draaischroef uit de kom voordat u deze in de koelkast bewaart. (afb. D)
Niet ondersteboven opslaan. Laat de draaischroef er niet in zitten. De 
deksel moet bovenop zitten.
Gebruik
1. Dit apparaat is ontworpen om kleine ingrediënten (uien, noten, kruiden, 
knoflook, ...) te hakken en te mengen tot vloeistoffen om vinaigrettes, 
sauzen, marinades, ... te maken.
2. Plaats de draaischroef met de messen boven elkaar in de kom om de 
ruimte voor de ingrediënten die u wilt hakken te optimaliseren (afb E.)

3. Doe de ingrediënten in de kom.
4. Plaats de deksel op de bak en zorg ervoor dat de zeshoek op de draaischroef 
in de uitsparing in de deksel past. Controleer of het nokje op het deksel in een 
van de sleuven aan de randen van de kom zit. Niet forceren.
5. Plaats een hand op de deksel om het apparaat op het werkoppervlak te 
houden. Gebruik vervolgens de andere hand om het trekmechanisme op de 
deksel vast te pakken. Trek aan het snoer.
6. Trek het snoer altijd helemaal door in een horizontale positie voor 
optimaal gebruik.
7. Hou het touw goed vast, zodat het niet terugschiet wanneer het 
trekmechanisme het intrekt.
8. Niet forceren als de messen van de draaischroef geblokkeerd 
raken.Verwijder de draaischroef om de ingrediënten voorzichtig te 
verwijderen en snijd ze in kleinere stukjes. Voordat u de draaischroef 
terugplaatst in de bak, moet u op de uitlijning van de messen letten om het 
beschikbare volume te optimaliseren.
9. Open de deksel, voeg uw vloeistoffen toe. Zorg ervoor dat de deksel goed 
gesloten is voordat u het apparaat schudt om uw ingrediënten te mengen. 
(afb F.)
10. U kunt uw bereiding in de koelkast bewaren door de draaischroef uit de 
kom te halen en de deksel terug op de kom te plaatsen. Zorg ervoor dat de 
deksel goed gesloten is..
Reinigen
Reinig het apparaat voor het eerste gebruik.  
Waarschuwing: Dompel het deksel en het trekmechanisme niet onder in 
water.
Na elk gebruik:
- Reinig het deksel met een vochtige spons. Plaats het niet direct onder de 
kraan. Als er per ongeluk water of een vettige substantie in het deksel zou 
doordringen, heeft het deksel een afvoergat om de substantie te 
verwijderen. (afb. C.)
- De rotor en de kom kunnen in de vaatwasmachine. Afwassen met de hand 
met warm water en aan de lucht drogen wordt echter aanbevolen voor de 
rotor. De bovenste deksel van de draaischroef is afneembaar (afb. G.) voor 
eenvoudig afvegen met een spons.
Voor een grondige reiniging, om optimale productprestaties te krijgen:
Het deksel kan worden geopend door met het handvat van een lepel in de 
inkeping (afb. H) te draaien. 
Het bovenste deel van het deksel, dat het trekmechanisme bevat, mag niet 
in water worden gedompeld. Veeg dit alleen schoon met een vochtige doek. 
Het onderste deel van het deksel (wit deel en kleurrijk middelste deel) kan 
met water worden gereinigd en mag zelfs in de vaatwasmachine. 
Als u het deksel weer in elkaar wilt zetten, vervangt u het kleurrijke 
middelste gedeelte in het deksel en klikt u de twee delen aan elkaar door 

de handgreep uit te lijnen met de afgeronde inkeping in het onderste 
gedeelte van het deksel.
GARANTIE
Dit product heeft een garantie van 2 jaar tegen fabricagefouten, tenzij 
specifieke wetgeving of overeenkomsten van kracht zijn in het land van 
aankoop.
De garantie is alleen geldig wanneer de producten normaal zijn gebruikt en 
onderhouden. De garantie geldt niet voor: slijtageonderdelen (messen, 
optische staat) en defecten door gebruik of natuurlijk slijtageproces; schade 
die is ontstaan door ondeskundig gebruik of hantering (val, slag, schok e.d.); 
schade die ontstaat door niet-inachtneming van de veiligheidsinstructies. 
De contractuele garantie geldt alleen op vertoon van de aankoopbon.

Gratulerer med kjøpet.  
Denne manuelle enheten inkluderer: (fig A)
- 1 antisklibolle med kapasitet på 450 ml (informativt volum når rotoren er i 
bollen).
- 1 lokk med trekkmekanisme, låsesystem og sølefritt lokk.
- 1 patentert knivrotor som består av tre uavhengige blad i rustfritt stål, for 
kutting av løk, urter, nøtter m.m., samt to blandearmer for blanding av 
ingrediensene.
Sikkerhetsinformasjon
Denne rotoren må kun brukes på dette produktet og dets lukkede lokk.
Dette produktet er ikke beregnet brukt av personer (inkludert barn) med 
reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller mangel på erfaring og 
kunnskap, med mindre de er under tilsyn eller har fått instruksjoner om sikker 
bruk av produktet av en person som er ansvarlig for sikkerheten deres.
Bruk apparatet på en stabil og tørr arbeidsflate.
Bladene til kutterotoren er av høy kvalitet og ekstremt skarpe. Pass godt 
på å beskytte fingrene når du bruker dem.  
Du må alltid bruke kuttebladene i den tilpassede bollen og med lokket 
lukket før du trekker i tråden eller rister apparatet. (fig. B.)
Måleskalaen på bollen gjør at du kan måle opp mengden av ingrediensene 
mens rotoren er på plass inne i bollen. (fig. C.)
Du må alltid trekke tråden helt ut horisontalt. Du må ikke trekke tråden 
vertikalt.
Ikke bruk apparatet hvis:
- bladene til kutterotoren er skadet,
- apparatet er synlig skadet eller ikke virker ordentlig,
- mekanismen er blokkert.
Unngå fylling over 300 ml for å ikke skade eller blokkere mekanismen. 
Ingrediensene inne i bollen må ikke stikke ut over den øvre miksearmen.
Må ikke brukes sammen med harde ingredienser (bein, stein, ...) da du kan 
skade bladene permanent.

Dette produktet er utformet til husholdningsbruk, ikke til profesjonelt 
bruk.Hvis det brukes til profesjonelle formål, tas det ikke ansvar i noe 
henseende og garantien blir ugyldig.
Dette apparatet gjør det mulig å oppbevare matvarene i kjøleskapet. Fjern 
rotoren fra bollen før oppbevaring i kjøleskapet. (fig. D.)
Må ikke oppbevares opp-ned.Ikke la rotoren være igjen på innsiden. Lokket 
skal være øverst.
Bruk
1. Dette apparatet er beregnet på kutting av små ingredienser (løk, nøtter, 
urter, hvitløk, ...) og blanding av disse for å lagre vinaigretter, sauser, 
marinader, ...
2. Plasser kutterotoren i bollen med bladene over hverandre for å gi mest 
mulig plass til ingrediensene du skal kutte. (fig. E.)
3. Legg ingrediensene i bollen.
4. Sett på lokket, og sørg for at heksagonen på kutterotoren passer inn i 
sporet i lokket. Pass på at hakket på lokket passer i begge åpningene på 
beholderen. Ikke bruk makt.
5. Plasser én hånd på toppen av lokket og trykk apparatet ned på 
arbeidsflaten. Deretter må du bruke den andre hånden til å trekke i 
mekanismen i lokket.Trekk i tråden.
6. Du må alltid trekke tråden helt ut horisontalt for optimal bruk.
7. Hold fast mens trekkmekanismen går tilbake, og ikke slipp taket.
8. Hvis bladene til rotoren blir blokkert, må du ikke bruke makt. Ta forsiktig 
ut rotoren og ta ut ingrediensene. Kapp disse deretter i mindre deler. Før 
du setter rotoren tilbake i beholderen igjen, må du tilpasse justeringen av 
bladene for å optimalisere tilgjengelig volum.
9. Lukk opp lokket og tilføy væskene. Sørg for at lokket er godt lukket før du 
rister apparatet for å blande ingrediensene. (fig. F.)
10. Du kan oppbevare maten i kjøleskapet ved at du fjerner rotoren fra bollen 
og setter tilbake lokket på bollen. Kontroller at lokket er lukket ordentlig.
Rengjøring
Rengjør produktet før du bruker det første gang.  
Advarsel: Du må ikke senke lokket og trekkmekanismen i vann.  
Etter hver bruk:
- Rengjør lokket med en fuktig svamp. Ikke plasser den direkte under 
springen. Hvis det ved et uhell skulle trenge inn vann eller fettstoffer i 
lokket, har lokket et dreneringshull for å kvitte seg med dette. (fig. C).
– Rotoren og bollen kan vaskes i oppvaskmaskin. Håndvask med varmt 
vann og lufttørking anbefales imidlertid for rotoren. Lokket til rotoren kan 
tas av (fig. G.) for enkel tørking med svamp. 
Slik foretar du en grundig rengjøring, for å oppnå best mulig produktytelse:
Lokket kan åpnes ved å sette håndtaket på en skje i sporet og vri rundt. 
(fig H.) 

Den øvre delen av lokket, som inneholder trekkmekanismen, må ikke 
legges i vann. Bare tørk den med en fuktig klut. 
Den nedre delen av lokket (hvit del og fargerik midtdel) kan rengjøres med 
vann og kan også rengjøres i oppvaskmaskin.  
For å sette sammen lokket igjen, sett det fargerike midtstykket inn i lokket 
og fest deretter de to delene ved å justere håndtaket med det avrundede 
sporet på den nedre delen av lokket.
GARANTI
Dette produktet garanteres mot produksjonsfeil i to år, hvis ikke andre 
lover og regler eller avtaler gjelder i kjøpslandet.
Garantien gjelder bare for produkter ved normal bruk og normale 
vedlikeholdsbetingelser. Dekker ikke: slitedeler (blader, plassering) og 
slitasjedefekter relatert til bruk eller naturlige prosesser, skader på grunn 
av feil bruk eller håndtering (fall, støt, sjokk osv.), skader fordi 
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene ikke er fulgt.
Den kontraktsfestede garantien aktiveres når kvitteringen på kjøpet 
fremlegges.

Grattis till ditt köp.  
Denna manuella hackare och shaker består av: (fig A)
- 1 glidsäker 450 ml behållare (informativ volym när rotorn är inuti).
- 1 lock med dragmekanism och ett låssystem och en spillsäker tätning.
- 1 patenterad skärande rotor som består av tre individuella rostfria 
skärblad för att hacka lök, örter, nötter, etc. och 2 mixarmar för att mixa 
innehållet.
Säkerhetsinformation
Den här rotorn får bara användas på denna apparat och dess stängda lock.
Den här produkten är inte avsedd att användas av personer (barn inräknat) 
med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller personer som 
saknar erfarenhet av och kunskap om produkten, såvida inte användning 
sker under uppsikt eller efter att de instruerats om hur produkten används 
av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet.
Använd apparaten på en stabil och torr arbetsyta.
Rotorns högkvalitativa skärblad är ytterst vassa.Skydda fingrarna 
noggrant då du använder dem.  
Använd alltid den skärande rotorn i den behållare den är avsedd för och 
stäng locket innan du drar i snöret eller skakar apparaten. (fig B.)
Graderingen på behållaren gör att du kan mäta upp volymer medan rotorn 
sitter på plats i behållaren. (fig C.)
Dra alltid snöret hela vägen i horisontellt läge. Dra inte snöret vertikalt.
Använd inte apparaten om:
- skärrotorns skärblad är skadade.
- det finns synlig skada på apparaten eller den inte fungerar som den ska.

- mekanismen är blockerad.
Fyll inte apparaten till mer än strecket för 300 ml för att undvika att 
mekanismen blockeras eller skadas. Ingredienserna inuti behållaren ska 
inte nå över den övre mixarmen.
Ska inte användas med hårda ingredienser (ben, stenar, …) då detta skadar 
skärbladen permanent.
Produkten är utformad för hushållsanvändning och inte för yrkesmässig 
användning. Om den används yrkesmässigt blir garantin ogiltig och inget 
ansvar tas.
Den här apparaten kan förvara det du tillreder i kylskåpet. Ta bort rotorn ur 
behållaren innan förvaring i kylskåp. (fig D.)
Förvara den inte upp och ned. Lämna inte rotorn inuti.Locket ska vara 
ovanpå.
Användning
1. Den här apparaten är konstruerad för att hacka små ingredienser (lök, 
nötter, örter, vitlök, …) och mixa dem med vätskor för att skapa vinägretter, 
såser, marinader, …
2. Sätt in rotorn i behållaren med skärbladen ovanför varandra för att få så 
mycket plats som möjligt för de ingredienser du vill hacka. (fig E.)
3. Placera ingredienserna i skålen.
4. Sätt locket på behållaren och se till att skärrotorns sexhörning passar in i 
lockets insänkning. Se till att skårorna på locket passar in i uttagen på 
behållarens kanter. Tvinga inte in dem.
5. Lägg en hand på locket för att hålla ner apparaten mot arbetsytan. Ta 
sedan tag i dragmekanismen på locket med den andra handen. Dra i snöret.
6. Dra alltid snöret hela vägen i horisontellt läge för optimal användning.
7. Håll kvar greppet medan dragmekanismen återgår och släpp det inte.
8. Använd inte våld om rotorns skärblad blockeras. Ta ur rotorn, ta 
försiktigt ur ingredienserna och skär dem i mindre bitar. Innan du sätter 
tillbaka rotorn i behållaren ska du justera skärbladen för att optimera 
tillgänglig volym.
9. Öppna locket och häll i vätskorna. Se till att locket är ordentligt stängt 
innan du skakar apparaten för att mixa dina ingredienser. (fig F.)
10. Du kan förvara det du tillreder i kylskåpet om du tar ut rotorn ur 
behållaren och sätter tillbaka locket på behållaren. Se till att locket är 
ordentligt stängt.
Rengöring
Rengör apparaten innan första användning.  
Varning: Sänk inte ned locket och dragmekanismen i vatten.  
Efter varje användning:
- Rengör locket med en fuktig svamp. Placera det inte direkt under kranen. 
Om vatten eller ett fett ämne råkar tränga in i locket finns ett dränerande 
hål för att ta bort ämnet. (bild C.)

- Rotorn och skålen tål maskindisk. Handtvätt med varmvatten och 
lufttorkning rekommenderas dock för rotorn. Rotorns övre lock kan tas bort 
(fig. G) för enkel avtorkning med en svamp. 
För grundlig rengöring, för optimal produktprestanda:
Locket kan öppnas genom att vrida handtaget på en sked i skåran. (bild H). 
Den övre delen av locket, som innehåller dragmekanismen, får inte sänkas 
ned i vatten. Torka bara av den med en fuktig trasa. 
Den nedre delen av locket (vit del och färgglad mittdel) kan rengöras med 
vatten och tål till och med maskindisk. 
För att sätta ihop lock igen ska du sätta tillbaka den färgglada mittdelen 
inuti locket och sedan haka ihop de två delarna genom att rikta handtaget 
mot den rundade skåran på lockets nedre del.
GARANTI
Den här produkten har 2 års garanti mot tillverkningsfel, såvida inte 
lagstiftning eller avtal i inköpslandet säger annorlunda.
Garantin gäller bara produkter som används och underhålls på ett normalt 
sätt. Den täcker inte slitagedelar (skärblad, vinkel) och slitagedefekter 
kopplade till användning eller till naturliga processer, skador som orsakats 
av olämplig användning eller hantering (fall, slag, hårda stötar m.m.) eller 
skador till följd av att säkerhetsanvisningarna inte följts.
Denna avtalsgaranti kan fås vid uppvisande av köpkvittot.

Tillykke med dit køb.  
Denne multihakker/blander indeholder: (fig A)
- 1 skridsikker skål med 450 ml kapacitet (orienterende volumen når 
rotorkniven er monteret indvendig).
- 1 låg med trækmekanisme, et låsesystem og et spildsikkert låg.
- 1 patenteret rotorkniv, der består af tre uafhængige, rustfri stålknive til at 
hakke løg, urter, nødder etc og 2 mikserarme til at blande dine 
tilberedninger.
Sikkerhedsoplysninger
Denne rotorkniv må kun benyttes på dette apparat med lukket låg.
Produktet er ikke beregnet til at blive anvendt af personer (herunder børn) 
med nedsatte fysiske, sansemæssige eller mentale færdigheder eller 
personer med manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre de overvåges 
imens eller er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af produktet af en person med 
ansvar for deres sikkerhed.
Brug apparatet på en plan og tør arbejdsflade.
Rotorbladene i høj kvalitet er ekstremt skarpe. Vær meget opmærksom 
på at beskytte dine fingre, når du bruger dem.  
Brug altid rotorknivene i den dertil indrettede skål med låget lukket, inden 
du trækker i snoren eller i blandeudstyret. (fig B.)
Graderingen på skålen gør det muligt at måle tilberedningers volumen, 

mens knivbladene er monteret inde i skålen. (fig C.)
Træk snoren hele vejen ud i en vandret stilling. Træk ikke snoren lodret.
Apparatet bør ikke benyttes, hvis:
- knivbladene på hakkerotoren er beskadigede.
- der er synlig skade på apparatet, eller at det ikke virker korrekt.
- mekanismen er blokeret.
Undgå at fylde apparatet over 300 ml målet for ikke at blokere eller skade 
mekanismen. Ingredienser inde i skålen bør ikke rage op over den øverste 
mikserarm.
Må ikke bruges med hårde ingredienser (knogler, sten, ...) man beskadiger 
knivene permanent.
Dette produkt er beregnet til brug i private hjem og ikke til erhvervsmæssig 
brug.I tilfælde af brug til erhvervsmæssige formål vil garantien være 
ugyldig, og der hæftes ikke for skader.
Dette udstyr tillader opbevaring af dine tilberedninger i køleskab. Fjern 
venligst rotoren fra skålen inden opbevaring i køleskabet. (fig D.)
Vend den ikke omvendt. Efterlad ikke rotoren indvendig. Låget bør være på 
øverst.
Anvendelse
1. Dette udstyr er egnet til at hakke mindre ingredienser (løg, nødder, urter, 
hvidløg, …) og til at blande dem med væske til at fremstille vinaigretter, 
sovse, marinader, …
2. Anbring rotorkniven i skålen med knivbladene over hinanden for at give 
mest plads til de ingredienser, du vil hakke. (fig. E.)
3. Anbring ingredienserne i skålen.
4. Sæt låget på beholderen, mens du sikrer dig, at sekskanten på den 
roterende kniv passer ind i hullet i låget. Sørg for, at indhakket i låget 
passer ind i alle åbninger i kanten af beholderen. Tving det ikke i ved hjælp 
af kraft.
5. Placer en hånd oven på låget for at holde apparatet nede mod 
arbejdsfladen. Brug så den anden hånd til at tage fat om træksnoren på 
låget.Træk i snoren.
6. Træk altid snoren hele vejen igennem i vandret retning for optimalt brug.
7. Giv ikke slip, mens trækkemekanismen trækkes tilbage.
8. Anvend ikke magt hvis rotorbladene blokeres. Fjern rotoren og fjern 
omhyggeligt ingredienserne og skær dem i mindre stykker. Inden du sætter 
rotoren tilbage i skålen juster bladene omhyggeligt for at optimere den 
tilgængelige volumen.
9. Åben låget og tilføj din væske. Du skal sikre dig, at låget er lukket, rigtigt 
inden blandingsudstyret mikser dine ingredienser. (fig F.)
10. Du kan opbevare din tilberedning i køleskabet ved at fjerne rotoren fra 
skålen og sætte låget tilbage på skålen. Du skal sikre dig, at låget er lukket 
rigtigt.

Rengøring
Rengør apparatet, inden du tager det i brug første gang.  
Advarsel: Nedsænk ikke låg og trækkeanordning i vand.  
Efter hver brug:
- Rengør låget med en fugtig svamp. Placer det ikke direkte under 
vandhanen. Hvis der ved et uheld trænger vand eller fedtstof ind i låget, har 
låget et drænhul, så vandet eller fedtstoffet kan løbe igennem. (fig. C.)
- Rotorkniven og skålen tåler vask i opvaskemaskine. Dog anbefales det, at 
rotorkniven vaskes i hånden med varmt vand og lufttørres. Låget på 
rotorkniven kan tages af (fig. G) for at lette rengøring med en svamp. 
For grundig rengøring, for at få optimal produktydelse:
Låget kan åbnes ved at bruge en ske og dreje håndtaget i hakket. (fig H). 
Den øverste del af låget, der indeholder trækmekanismen, må ikke 
nedsænkes i vand. Det skal kun aftørres med en fugtig klud. 
Den nederste del af låget (hvid del og den farvede midterste del) 
kanrengøres med vand og tåler også opvaskemaskine.  
For at samle låget igen skal det farvede midterstykke inde i låget udskiftes. 
Derefter klipses de to dele på ved at justere håndtaget med det afrundede 
hak på den nederste del af låget.
GARANTI
Dette produkt har 2 års garanti for fabrikationsfejl med mindre, der gælder 
specifik lovgivning eller aftaler i det land, udstyret er indkøbt i.
Garantien gælder kun for produkter, der anvendes under normale 
brugs- og vedligeholdelsesbetingelser. Garantien gælder ikke for sliddele 
(blade, side) og sliddefekter, der relaterer til almindelig anvendelse; enhver 
skade, der er forårsaget af ukorrekt brug eller håndtering (et fald, et slag, 
et stød, etc.): skader, der opstår på grund af at sikkerhedsanvisningerne 
ikke følges.
Der kan gøres brug af den kontraktmæssige garanti ved fremvisning af 
købskvitteringen.

Onnittelut ostoksestasi.  
Tähän silppurisekoittimen käyttöohjeeseen kuuluu: (kuva A)
- 1 liukumaton kulho, jonka vetoisuus on 450 ml (informatiivinen tilavuus 
roottorin ollessa sisällä),
- 1 kansi, jossa on vetomekanismi, lukitussysteemi ja roisketiivis tiiviste,
- 1 patentoitu leikkuuroottori, joka koostuu kolmesta erillisestä 
ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistetusta terästä, joilla voi pilkkoa 
sipuleita, yrttejä, pähkinöitä, jne. ja 2 sekoitusvartta ainesten sekoitusta 
varten.
Turvallisuustiedot
Tätä roottoria saa käyttää vain tämän laitteen kanssa ja sen kansi 
suljettuna.

Henkilöt (mukaan lukien lapset), jotka ovat fyysisesti, henkisesti tai 
aisteiltaan rajoitteisia tai joilla ei ole riittävästi tietoa tai kokemusta tuotteen 
käytöstä, saavat käyttää tätä laitetta vain, mikäli käyttö tapahtuu heidän 
turvallisuudestaan vastaavan aikuisen valvonnassa tai tämä henkilö on 
opettanut heitä käyttämään tuotetta.
Käytä laitetta vakaalla ja kuivalla työskentelyalustalla.
Korkealaatuiset leikkuuroottorin terät ovat erittäin teräviä. Ole 
varovainen ja suojaa sormesi, kun käytät niitä.  
Kiinnitä leikkuuroottori aina siihen kuuluvaan kulhoon ja sulje kansi ennen 
kuin vedät narusta tai ravistat laitetta. (kuva B.)
Kulhon asteikon avulla voit mitata ainesten määrät roottorin ollessa kulhon 
sisällä. (kuva C.)
Vedä naru aina kokonaan ulos vaakasuorassa asennossa. Älä vedä narua 
pystysuunnassa.
Älä käytä laitetta, jos:
- leikkuuroottorin terät ovat vaurioituneet.
- laitteessa on silminnähtäviä vaurioita tai se ei toimi kunnolla.
- mekanismi on tukossa.
Vältä laitteen täyttämistä 300 ml: n asteikon yli, jotta mekanismi ei 
tukkeudu tai vahingoitu. Kulhon sisällä olevien ainesten ei tulisi mennä 
ylemmän sekoitusvarren yläpuolelle.
Älä laita silppuriin kovia aineksia (luita, kiviä...), sillä se voi aiheuttaa terille 
pysyvää vahinkoa.
Tämä tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi vain kotona, ei 
ammattilaiskäyttöön. Jos sitä käytetään ammattimaisiin tarkoituksiin, takuu 
raukeaa eikä valmistaja ole enää vastuussa.
Tämän laitteen avulla voit säilyttää valmistelemiasi aineksia jääkaapissa. 
Poista roottori kulhosta ennen kuin laitat kulhon jääkaappiin. (kuva D.)
Älä säilytä ylösalaisin. Älä jätä roottoria laitteen sisälle.Kannen tulee olla 
päällä.
Käyttö
1. Tämä laite on tarkoitettu pienten ainesten (sipulit, pähkinät, yrtit, 
valkosipulit, jne.) hienontamiseen ja sekoittamiseen nesteisiin 
vinaigrette-kastikkeiden, kastikkeiden, marinadien, yms. valmistamiseksi.
2. Aseta leikkuuroottori kulhoon terät samansuuntaisesti optimoidaksesi 
tila aineksille, jotka haluat hienontaa. (kuva E.)
3. Laita ainekset kulhoon.
4. Laita kansi astiaan varmistaen, että leikkausroottorin kuusikulma sopii 
kannen syvennykseen.Varmista, että kannen lovi sopii kumpaankin säiliön 
reunan aukkoon. Älä pakota.
5. Laita toinen käsi kannen päälle pitääksesi laitetta työtasolla. Ota sitten 
toisella kädellä ote kannen vetomekanismista. Vedä narusta.
6. Vedä johtoa aina vaakasuorassa asennossa optimaalisen käytön 
varmistamiseksi.

7. Pidä ote narusta vetomekanismin vetäytyessä äläkä päästä irti.
8. Jos roottorin terät jumiutuvat, älä käytä voimaa. Poista roottori varovasti 
poistaaksesi ainekset ja pilko ne pienemmiksi paloiksi. Aseta terät 
samansuuntaisesti ennen kuin laitat roottorin takaisin paikalleen 
optimoidaksesi käytettävissä olevan tilan.
9. Avaa kansi, lisää neste.Varmista, että kansi on kunnolla kiinni, ennen 
kuin ravistat laitetta sekoittaaksesi ainekset. (kuva F.)
10. Voit säilyttää valmisteltuja aineksia jääkaapissa, kun poistat roottorin 
kulhosta ja asetat kannen takaisin paikalleen. Varmista, että kansi on 
suljettu kunnolla.
Puhdistus
Puhdista laite ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä.  
Varoitus: Älä upota kantta ja vetomekanismia veteen.  
Jokaisen käytön jälkeen:
- Puhdista kansi kostealla sienellä. Älä aseta sitä suoraan hanan alle. Jos 
kannen sisään tunkeutuu vahingossa vettä tai rasva-ainetta, kannessa on 
tyhjennysaukko aineen poistoa varten. (kuva C.)
- Roottori ja kulho ovat konepestäviä. Roottorille suositellaan kuitenkin 
käsinpesua lämpimällä vedellä ja ilmakuivausta. Roottorin ylin kansi on 
irrotettavissa (kuva G.), joten se on helppo pyyhkiä sienellä. 
Perusteelliseen puhdistukseen tuotteen optimaalisen suorituskyvyn 
varmistamiseksi:
Kansi voidaan avata kiertämällä lusikan kahvaa urassa. (kuva H.) 
Vetomekanismin sisältävää kannen yläosaa ei saa upottaa veteen. Pyyhi se 
vainkostealla liinalla. 
Kannen alaosa (valkoinen osa ja värikäs keskiosa) voidaan puhdistaa 
vedellä, ja se on jopa astianpesukoneturvallinen.  
Asenna kansi uudelleen vaihtamalla kannen sisällä oleva värikäs keskiosa, 
ja kiinnitä tämän jälkeen nämä kaksi osaa kohdistamalla kahva kannen 
alaosassa olevaan pyöristettyyn uraan.
TAKUU
Tällä tuotteella on kahden vuoden takuu valmistusvirheiden varalta, ellei 
ostomaassa ole voimassa erityistä lakia tai sopimuksia.
Takuu koskee ainoastaan tavallisissa olosuhteissa käytettyjä ja huollettuja 
tuotteita. Takuu ei koske käytön tai luonnollisen prosessin aiheuttamaa 
osien kulumista (terät, ulkonäkö) ja kulumisen vaikutuksia, 
epäasianmukaisesta käytöstä tai käsittelystä (putoaminen, isku, törmäys) 
aiheutuneita vahinkoja tai vahinkoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet 
turvallisuusohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä.
Sopimustakuuta voi hyödyntää esittämällä ostokuitin.

Поздравляем с покупкой!  
Ручной измельчитель-измельчитель состоит из следующих 

компонентов (рис. А):
- 1 нескользящая чаша объемом 450 мл (примерный объем, когда ротор 
находится в чаше);
- 1 крышка с тяговым механизмом, системой блокировки и герметичным 
уплотнителем;
- 1 запатентованный режущий ротор, состоящий из 3-х независимых 
ножей из нержавеющей стали для измельчения лука, трав, орехов и т. п., 
и 2-х лопаток для смешивания ингредиентов.
Информация по технике безопасности
Этот ротор должен использоваться только в этом приборе и при 
закрытой крышке.
Данное изделие не предназначено для использования лицами (включая 
детей) с ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или умственными 
способностями или отсутствием опыта и знаний, за исключением 
случаев, когда за ними осуществляется надзор или инструктаж по 
использованию изделия лицом, ответственным за их безопасность.
При эксплуатации устанавливайте прибор на устойчивую и сухую 
рабочую поверхность.
Высококачественные ножи режущего ротора чрезвычайно острые. При 
любых манипуляциях с ножами соблюдайте осторожность, чтобы не 
повредить пальцы.  
При использовании режущего ротора в специальной чаше обязательно 
закрывайте крышку, перед тем как тянуть за шнур или встряхивать 
прибор. (рис. B.)
На чашу нанесены деления для измерения объема продуктов при 
установленном в чашу роторе. (рис. C.)
Обязательно полностью вытягивайте шнур по горизонтали. Не тяните 
шнур по вертикали.
Не используйте прибор в следующих случаях:
- повреждены ножи режущего ротора;
- на приборе есть видимые признаки повреждения, или он не работает 
должным образом;
- механизм заклинило.
Не заполняйте чашу прибора выше деления 300 мл во избежание 
заклинивания или повреждения механизма. Ингредиенты внутри чаши 
не должны находиться выше верхней смешивающей лопатки.
Не используйте прибор для измельчения твердых ингредиентов (костей, 
косточек и т. п.) во избежание необратимого повреждения ножей.
Данное изделие предназначено для бытового использования, а не для 
профессионального.В случае использования изделия в 
профессиональных целях гарантия аннулируется, а производитель 
освобождается от гарантийных обязательств.
Продукты в данном приборе можно хранить в холодильнике. Перед 
хранением в холодильнике извлеките из чаши ротор. (рис. D.)

находится тяговый механизм. Просто протрите ее влажной тканью. 
Нижнюю часть крышки (белая часть и красочная центральная часть) 
можно мыть водой, в том числе в посудомоечной машине.  
Чтобы собрать крышку, вставьте в нее красочную центральную часть, а 
затем защелкните обе части, совместив ручку с закругленной выемкой в 
нижней части крышки.
ГАРАНТИЯ  
На данное изделие предоставляется гарантия сроком 2 года, которая 
распространяется на производственный брак, если иное не установлено 
законодательством или правилами, действующими в стране его 
приобретения.
Гарантия распространяется только на изделия, которые используются в 
нормальных условиях с достаточным обслуживанием. Гарантия не 
распространяется на изнашиваемые части (ножи, внешняя отделка) и 
дефекты, связанные с износом при нормальной эксплуатации; любые 
повреждения, вызванные нарушением правил эксплуатации или 
обращения (падения, удары и пр.); повреждения, вызванные 
несоблюдением инструкций по технике безопасности.
Гарантийное обслуживание предоставляется по предъявлении чека на 
покупку.

Gratulujemy zakupu.  
W skład tego ręcznego rozdrabniacza wchodzą: (rys. A)
- 1 misa z podstawką antypoślizgową o pojemności 450 ml (objętość 
orientacyjna, gdy w środku znajduje się wirnik).
- 1 pokrywa z mechanizmem linkowym, systemem blokującym i 
uszczelnieniem odpornym na zalanie.
- 1 opatentowany wirnik tnący składający się z trzech niezależnych ostrzy ze 
stali nierdzewnej, do siekania cebuli, ziół, orzechów itp. oraz 2 ramion do 
mieszania potraw.
Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Wirnik może być używany wyłącznie w tym urządzeniu i przy zamkniętej 
pokrywce.
Ten produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o 
ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, a 
także osób bez doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że są one pod nadzorem lub 
zostały poinstruowane w zakresie użytkowania produktu przez osobę 
odpowiedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo.
Z urządzenia należy korzystać na stabilnej i suchej powierzchni.
Wysokiej jakości tarcze wirnika tnącego są bardzo ostre. Podczas ich 
użytkowania należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, aby nie uszkodzić 
palców.  
Wirniki tnące należy zawsze włożyć do odpowiednio przygotowanej misy i 

Не хранить прибор в перевернутом положении. Не оставлять ротор в 
чаше. Крышка должна располагаться сверху.
Использование
1. Данный прибор предназначен для измельчения небольших 
ингредиентов (лука, орехов, трав, чеснока и т. п.) и их смешивания с 
жидкостями для приготовления винегретов, соусов, маринадов и т. п.
2. Поместите режущий ротор в чашу, расположив ножи друг над другом 
на оптимальном расстоянии для измельчения ваших ингредиентов. 
(рис. E.)
3. Поместите ингредиенты в чашу.
4. Закройте чашу крышкой так, чтобы шестигранный хвостовик 
режущего ротора вошел в выемку в крышке. Убедитесь, что выступ на 
крышке вставлен в один из пазов на краях контейнера. Не применяйте 
силу.
5. Поместив одну руку поверх крышки, удерживайте прибор на рабочей 
поверхности. Затем другой рукой возьмитесь за рукоятку тягового 
механизма на крышке. Потяните за шнур.
6. Для достижения оптимальных результатов обязательно полностью 
вытягивайте шнур по горизонтали.
7. Не отпускайте рукоятку при втягивании тягового механизма.
8. В случае заклинивания ножей ротора не прилагайте силу. Извлеките 
ротор из чаши, осторожно извлеките ингредиенты и порежьте их на 
куски меньшего размера. Перед тем как снова помещать ротор в чашу 
расположите ножи так, чтобы оптимизировать свободный объем.
9. Откройте крышку, добавьте жидкие ингредиенты. Перед тем как 
встряхивать прибор для смешивания ингредиентов, убедитесь, что его 
крышка плотно закрыта. (рис. F.)
10. Продукты можно хранить в холодильнике, удалив из чаши ротор и 
закрыв чашу крышкой.Крышка должна быть плотно закрыта.
Очистка изделия
Перед первым использованием данное устройство необходимо очистить. 
Внимание! Не погружайте крышку и тяговый механизм в воду.  
После каждого использования:
- Протрите крышку влажной губкой. Не мойте ее непосредственно под 
водой. В крышке предусмотрено сливное отверстие для жидкости на 
случай попадания внутрь крышки воды или жирных веществ. (рис. C.)
- Ротор и чашу можно мыть в посудомоечной машине. Однако ротор 
рекомендуется мыть вручную теплой водой и высушивать на воздухе. 
Верхняя крышка ротора снимается (рис. G), чтобы ее можно было 
протереть губкой. 
Для более тщательной очистки с целью обеспечить оптимальную 
производительность изделия:
крышку можно открыть, вставив в паз и повернув ручку ложки. (рис. H.) 
Запрещается погружать в воду верхнюю часть крышки, внутри которой 

enlever avec précaution les aliments et coupez-les en morceaux plus petits 
avant de replacer le rotor en veillant toujours à l’alignement des lames 
pour optimiser le volume disponible.
9. Faites pivoter le couvercle pour l’ouvrir et y ajouter vos liquides. 
Assurez-vous que le couvercle soit bien verrouillé à nouveau avant de 
secouer votre appareil pour mélanger. (fig F.)
10. Vous pouvez conserver votre préparation au réfrigérateur en retirant le 
rotor et en refermant le bol du hachoir shaker avec son couvercle.
Nettoyage
Nettoyez l’appareil avant la première utilisation. 
Avertissement : Ne pas immerger le couvercle et son cordon de traction 
dans l’eau.  
Après chaque utilisation :
- Le couvercle doit être nettoyé avec une éponge. Ne le passez pas 
directement sous le jet d’eau du robinet. Si par mégarde, de l’eau ou un 
corps gras venait à pénétrer à l’intérieur du couvercle, ce dernier est doté 
d’une encoche pour l’égouttage. (fig C.) 
- Le bol et le rotor vont au lave-vaisselle. Cependant nous vous 
recommandons de nettoyer le rotor sous l’eau chaude du robinet. Il est 
possible de retirer la partie supérieure (fig G) pour l’essuyer avec une éponge. 
Pour un nettoyage approfondi, afin d’obtenir une performance optimale de 
votre produit :
Il est possible d’ouvrir le couvercle en tournant le manche d’une petite 
cuillère dans l’encoche. (fig H.) 
La partie supérieure du couvercle qui contient le cordon de traction ne doit 
pas être immergée dans l’eau. Essuyez-la uniquement avec un chiffon 
humide. 
En revanche, vous pouvez nettoyer la partie basse du couvercle (pièce 
blanche et pièce centrale colorée) et même la mettre au lave-vaisselle. 
Pour remonter votre couvercle, repositionnez la pièce centrale colorée à 
l’intérieur du couvercle puis refermez en alignant la poignée avec l’encoche 
arrondie de la partie basse du couvercle.

GARANTIE
Ce produit est garanti 2 ans à partir de la date d’achat contre tout vice de 
fabrication sauf législation spécifique en vigueur dans le pays d’achat.
Sont exclus de la garantie : les pièces d’usure (lames, aspect) et défauts 
d‘usure liés à l‘utilisation ou à toute autre cause d‘origine naturelle ; les 
dommages dus à une utilisation ou une manipulation non-conforme (un 
coup, un choc, une chute, etc) ; les dommages résultant du non-respect des 
consignes d‘utilisation et de nettoyage indiquées.
Cette garantie contractuelle sera acquise sur présentation du justificatif 
d’achat.

ostrza w jednej linii, by zapewniać optymalną objętość misy.
9. Otworzyć pokrywę i wlać składniki płynne. Upewnić się, że pokrywa jest 
prawidłowo zamknięta, a następnie potrząsać urządzeniem, by wszystko 
dobrze wymieszać. (rys. F.)
10. Można schować przygotowane potrawy do lodówki, wyjmując ze z misy 
wirnik i zamykając ją pokrywką. Upewnij się, że pokrywa jest prawidłowo 
zamknięta.
Czyszczenie
Urządzenie należy oczyścić przed pierwszym użyciem.  
Ostrzeżenie: Nie moczyć pokrywki ani mechanizmu do wyciągania sznura.  
Po każdym użyciu:
- Wyczyścić pokrywkę za pomocą zmywaka kuchennego. Nie wkładaj 
pokrywki bezpośrednio pod bieżącą wodę. Jeśli woda lub tłuszcz 
przypadkiem dostanie się do środka pokrywki, ma ona otwór odpływowy, 
przez który substancja zostanie usunięta. (rys. C.)
- Wirnik i misa nadają się do mycia w zmywarce do naczyń. W przypadku 
wirnika zalecane jest jednak mycie ręczne w ciepłej wodzie i pozostawienie 
do wyschnięcia. Górna pokrywka wirnika jest zdejmowana (rys. G), 
ułatwiając wycieranie za pomocą zmywaka kuchennego.
Aby wyczyścić dokładnie i zapewnić optymalną wydajność produktu:
Pokrywkę można otworzyć, przekręcając uchwyt łyżki w nacięciu. (rys. H.) 
Górna część pokrywki, w której znajduje się mechanizm ciągnący, nie może 
być zanurzona w wodzie. Wystarczy przetrzeć ją wilgotną ściereczką. 
Dolną część pokrywki (biała część i kolorowa część po środku) można myć 
wodą, a nawet myć w zmywarce do naczyń.  
Aby ponownie założyć pokrywkę, wyjmij kolorową element centralny 
wewnątrz pokrywy, a następnie zatrzaśnij obie części, dopasowując uchwyt 
do zaokrąglonego wycięcia w dolnej części pokrywki.
GWARANCJA
Na ten produkt udzielana jest 2-letnia gwarancja na wady fabryczne, chyba 
że w kraju zakupu obowiązują szczególne przepisy lub umowy.
Gwarancja obejmuje wyłącznie produkty użytkowane i utrzymywane zgodnie 
z przeznaczeniem. Gwarancją nie są objęte: części eksploatacyjne (ostrza, 
elementy wpływające na wygląd urządzenia) ani uszkodzenia wynikające ze 
zużycia w następstwie eksploatacji lub procesów występujących w sposób 
naturalny; uszkodzenia wynikające z niewłaściwego użytkowania urządzenia 
lub obchodzenia się z nim (upadku, uderzenia, potrząsania itd.); 
uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji bezpieczeństwa.
Niniejszej gwarancji umownej udziela się na podstawie paragonu.

Alışverişiniz nedeniyle sizi tebrik ederiz.  
Bu manuel doğrayıcı karıştırıcı şunları içerir: (şek. A)
- 1 adet 450 ml kapasiteli kayma önleyici hazne (rotor içindeyken 

zamknąć pokrywę, zanim pociągnie się za sznur lub zacznie potrząsać 
urządzeniem. (rys. B.)
Skala na misie pozwala odmierzać składniki, kiedy w środku znajduje się 
wirnik. (rys. C.)
Sznur należy zawsze wyciągać poziomo do samego końca. Nie należy 
wyciągać sznura poziomo.
Nie korzystać z urządzenia, jeśli:
- ostrza wirnika tnącego są uszkodzone.
- urządzenie nosi ślady uszkodzenia lub nie działa prawidłowo.
- mechanizm jest zablokowany.
Nie należy napełniać urządzenia powyżej poziomu 300 ml na podziałce, aby 
nie zablokować ani nie uszkodzić mechanizmu.Składniki wewnątrz misy nie 
powinny wystawać ponad ramię mieszające.
Nie używać z twardymi składnikami (kości, kamienie itp.), ponieważ 
spowoduje to trwałe uszkodzenie ostrzy.
Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku domowego i nie należy stosować go w 
celach komercyjnych. Korzystanie z urządzenia w celach komercyjnych 
skutkuje unieważnieniem gwarancji i zwolnieniem producenta z 
odpowiedzialności.
Urządzenie nadaje się do przechowywania potraw w lodówce. Przed 
włożeniem miski do lodówki należy wyjąć z niej wirnik. (rys. D.)
Nie przechowywać do góry dnem. Nie zostawiać w środku wirnika. 
Pokrywka powinna być na górze.
Przeznaczenie
1. To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do krojenia małych składników (cebula, 
orzechy, zioła, czosnek itd.) oraz mieszania ich do cieczami do robienia 
winegretów, sosów, marynat itd.
2. Umieścić wirnik tnący w misie z ostrzami ustawionymi w jednej linii, by 
ułatwić wkładanie do środka składników do posiekania. (rys. E.)
3. Włożyć do miski wszystkie składniki.
4. Umieścić pokrywę na pojemniku i upewnić się, że sześciokąt na wirniku 
tnącym pokrywa się z wycięciem na pokrywie. Upewnić się, że nacięcie na 
pokrywie pokrywa się z jednym z otworów w krawędzi pojemnika. Nie 
dociskać z użyciem siły.
5. Docisnąć urządzenie do blatu roboczego, kładąc jedną dłoń na górze 
pokrywy. Następnie drugą dłonią chwycić za mechanizm wyciągający na 
pokrywie. Wyciągnąć sznur.
6. Aby osiągnąć optymalny efekt, sznur należy zawsze wyciągać poziomo do 
samego końca.
7. Przytrzymać urządzenie, aż mechanizm cięgna zwinie linkę, i nie 
puszczać cięgna w tym czasie.
8. Jeśli ostrza wirnika zablokują się, nie starać się odblokować ich na siłę. 
Wyjąć wirnik, by ostrożnie usunąć składniki, a następnie pociąć je na 
mniejsze kawałki. Przed włożeniem wirnika z powrotem do misy ustawić 

bilgilendirici hacim)
- 1 adet kapak çekme mekanizmalı, kilitleme sistemli ve dökülme önleyici 
lastikli kapak.
- Soğan, yeşillik ve yemişleri doğramak için üç adet bağımsız paslanmaz 
çelik bıçaktan ve karışımlar için 2 adet karıştırma kolundan oluşan 1 adet 
patentli kesme rotoru.
Güvenlik bilgileri
Bu rotor sadece bu cihazda ve kapağı kapalı olarak kullanılmalıdır.
Bu ürün fiziksel, zihinsel veya duyu organları kapasite kaybı olanlar, 
çocuklar, deneyim ve bilgi sahibi olmayan bireyler tarafından gözetim 
altında olmadan kullanılmaya uygun değildir.
Cihazı sabit ve kuru bir çalışma yüzeyinde kullanın.
Kesme rotorunun yüksek kaliteli bıçakları son derece keskindir. Bıçakları 
kullanırken parmaklarınıza dikkat edin.  
Kesme rotorunu her zaman hazneye takılı halde ve kordonu çekilmeden 
veya cihaz sallanmadan önce kapağı kapatılmış şekilde kullanın. (şek. B.)
Haznenin üstündeki ölçek, rotor haznenin içine yerleştirilmiş haldeyken 
karışımların hacmini ölçmenize olanak verir. (şek. C.)
Kordonu daima yatay pozisyonda uzunlamasına çekin. Kordonu dik şekilde 
çekmeyin.
Cihazı aşağıdaki durumlarda çalıştırmayın:
- kesme rotorunun bıçakları hasar görmüşse.
- cihazda görünür hasar varsa veya cihaz düzgün çalışmıyorsa.
- mekanizması tıkanmışsa.
Mekanizmanın tıkanmaması veya hasar görmemesi için cihazı 300 ml'lik 
ölçeği aşacak şekilde doldurmayın. Haznenin içindeki malzemeler üst 
karıştırma kolunun seviyesini aşmamalıdır.
Sert malzemeleri (kemik, taş, ...) doğramak için kullanmayın, aksi halde 
bıçaklar kalıcı zarar görür.
Bu ürün evde kullanım için tasarlanmıştır, profesyonel kullanım için uygun 
değildir. Profesyonel amaçlarla kullanılırsa garanti geçersiz sayılır ve hiçbir 
sorumluluk kabul edilmez.
Bu cihaz, karışımınızın buzdolabında saklanabilmesini sağlar. Lütfen 
buzdolabında saklamadan önce rotoru hazneden çıkarın. (şek. D.)
Baş aşağı saklamayın. Rotoru içinde bırakmayın.Kapak kapatılmış olmalıdır.
Kullanım
1. Bu cihaz küçük malzemeleri (soğan, yemişler, yeşillik, sarımsak, ...) 
doğramak ve salata, sos, marinat vs. hazırlamak üzere bu malzemeleri 
sıvılarla karıştırmak için tasarlanmıştır.
2. Doğramak istediğiniz malzemeler için en uygun alanı oluşturmak üzere 
kesme rotorunu, bıçaklar birbirinin üstüne gelecek şekilde hazneye 
yerleştirin. (şek. E.)
3. Malzemeleri haznenin içine koyun.
4. Haznenin kapağını kapatın ve kesme rotorunun üzerindeki altıgenin 

sürece bağlı aşınma kusurlarını; uygunsuz kullanım veya taşıma nedeniyle 
meydana gelen hasarları (düşme, darbe, sarsıntı vb.); güvenlik talimatlarına 
uyulmamasından kaynaklanan hasarları kapsamaz.
Bu sözleşme garantisi, satın alma makbuzunun ibraz edilmesi ile 
geçerlilik kazanır.

Вітаємо з покупкою.  
До комплекту цього ручного шейкера для нарізання входить таке: 
(Рис. A)
- одна нековзка чаша місткістю 450 мл (об'єм чаші зі вставленим 
ротором);
- 1 кришка з витяжним механізмом і системою блокування й 
герметичним ущільненням проти протікання.
- 1 запатентований ріжучий ротор, що складається з трьох незалежних 
лез з нержавіючої сталі: для подрібнення цибулі, трав, горіхів тощо, а 
також 2 мішалки для ідеальної підготовки продуктів.
Інформація про безпеку
Ротор можна використовувати лише з цим приладом, коли кришку 
закрито.
Цей виріб не призначений для використання особами (включаючи дітей) 
з обмеженими фізичними, сенсорними чи розумовими можливостями, а 
також особами без досвіду чи знань, за винятком випадків, коли особа, 
відповідальна за їх безпеку, надавала нагляд чи інструкції щодо 
правильного використання виробу.
Використовуйте прилад на стійкій і сухій робочій поверхні.
Якісні леза ріжучого ротора є надзвичайно гострими. Будьте дуже 
обережні під час користування приладом, приділяючи особливу увагу 
захисту пальців.  
Завжди використовуйте ріжучі ротори в спеціальній чаші при закритій 
кришці, перш ніж витягувати шнур або струшувати прилад. (Рис. B.)
Позначки на чаші допоможуть виміряти об'єм продуктів під час 
розміщення ротора всередині чаші. (Рис. С.)
Завжди витягуйте шнур до упору в горизонтальному положенні. Не 
витягуйте шнур у вертикальному напрямку.
Не використовуйте прилад, якщо ви помітили, що:
- леза ріжучого ротора пошкоджені;
- на приладі є видимі пошкодження, або він не працює належним чином;
- механізм заблоковано.
Уникайте заповнення приладу вище позначки 300 мл, інакше механізм 
може бути заблоковано або пошкоджено. Інгредієнти всередині чаші не 
мають виходити далі за верхню ручку для перемішування.
Не використовуйте для твердих продуктів (м'ясні кістки, кісточки плодів 
тощо), інакше ви пошкодите леза без можливості їх ремонту.
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Congratulations on your purchase.
This manual Chop & Shaker includes: (fig A)
- 1 anti-slip bowl with a 450ml capacity (when the blade is inserted).
- 1 lid with pulling mechanism, a locking system and a spill-proof seal.
- 1 patented cutting rotor composed of three independent stainless-steel 
blades, to chop onions, herbs, nuts etc. and 2 mixing arms to mix your 
preparations.
Safety information
This rotor must be used only on this appliance and its closed lid.
This product  is  not  intended  for  use  by  persons  (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or  lack  of  experience  
and  knowledge,  unless  they  have  been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the product by a person responsible for their safety.
Use the appliance on a stable and dry working surface.
The high-quality blades of the cutting rotor are extremely sharp. Be very 
careful to protect your fingers when you use them.  
When using the cutting rotors, always ensure the lid is closed before pulling 
the cord or shaking the appliance. (fig B.)
Graduation on the bowl allows you to measure volumes of preparations 
while the rotor is placed inside the bowl. (fig C.)
Always pull the cord all the way through in a horizontal position. Do not pull 
the cord vertically. 
Do not operate the appliance if:
- the blades of the cutting rotor are damaged.
- there is visible damage on the appliance, or it is not functioning properly.
- if the mechanism is blocked.
Do not fill the bowl above the 300ml mark to avoid blocking or damaging the 
mechanism. 
Ingredients inside the bowl should not stick out above the superior mixing arm.
Do not use with hard ingredients (bones, stones, …) you would permanently 
damage the blades.
This product is designed for household use and not professional use. If it is 
used for professional purposes, the warranty will be void and no liability will 
be assumed.
Before storing in the fridge, please remove the rotor from the bowl and 
firmly attach the lid. (fig D.)
Do not store upside down.
Usage
1. This appliance is designed to chop small ingredients (such as onions, 
nuts, herbs, garlic) and to mix them with liquids to create vinaigrettes, 
sauces, marinades, and so on.  

2. Place the cutting rotor in the bowl with the blades above one another to 
optimize the space for the ingredients you want to chop. (fig E.) 
3. Place the ingredients inside the bowl. 
4. Place the lid on the container making sure that the hexagon on the 
cutting rotor fits into the recess in the lid. Be sure the notch on the lid fits in 
either slot on the edges of the container. Do not force.
5. Place one hand on top of the lid to hold the appliance down on the 
working surface. Then use the other hand to grip the pulling mechanism on 
the lid. Pull the cord. 
6. Always pull the cord all the way through in a horizontal position for 
optimal usage.
7. Maintain your grip while the pulling mechanism retracts and do not let it 
go.
8. If the blades of the rotor become blocked, do not force. Remove the rotor 
to carefully remove the ingredients and cut them in smaller pieces. Before 
putting back the rotor in the container adjust the blades alignment to 
optimize the available volume.
9. Open the lid, add your liquids. Make sure the lid is properly closed before 
shaking the appliance for mixing your ingredients. (fig F.) 
10. You can conserve your preparation in the fridge by removing the rotor 
from the bowl and putting the lid back on the bowl. Make sure the lid is 
properly closed.
Cleaning
Clean the appliance before first use.  
Warning: Do not immerge the lid and the pulling mechanism in water.  
After each use:
- Clean the lid with a damp sponge. Do not place it directly under the tap. If 
by accident, water or fatty substance were to penetrate inside the lid, the lid 
has a draining hole to get rid of the substance. (fig C.)
- The rotor and the bowl are dishwasher safe. However hand wash with 
warm water and air dry are recommended for the rotor. The top lid of the 
rotor is removable (fig G.) for easy wiping with a sponge.
For thorough cleaning, to get optimal product performance:
The lid can be opened by twisting the handle of a spoon in the notch. (fig H). 
The upper part of the lid, that contains the pulling mechanism, must not be 
immerged in water. Just wipe it with a damp cloth. 
The lower part of the lid (white part and colorful center part) can be cleaned 
with water and is dishwasher safe. 
To reassemble your lid, replace the colorful center piece inside the lid and 
then clip the two parts by aligning the handle with the rounded notch on the 
lower part of the lid.

WARRANTY
This product is guaranteed for 2 years against manufacturing defects, unless 
specific legislation or agreements are in force in the country of purchase.

The guarantee applies only to products under normal use and maintenance 
conditions. It does not cover wear parts (blades, aspect) and wear defects 
related to use or natural process; any damages caused by improper use or 
handling (a fall, a blow, a shock, etc.); damages resulting from failure to 
observe the safety instructions.
This contractual warranty will be acquired upon presentation of the 
purchase receipt.
HELPLINE: For full guarantee terms and conditions, use and care and 
further help and advice please visit:
www.tefal.co.uk Alternatively call: UK: 0345 602 1454, ROI: 01 677 4003
AUSTRALIA / NEW ZEALAND - 1300 307 824 - Australia / 0800 700 711 - 
New Zealand. Alternatively www.tefal.com.au or www.tefal.co.nz
In Australia "Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded 
under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or 
refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the 
failures does not amount to a major failure". This Guarantee does not cover 
freight or any other costs incurred by you in making a claim. To claim, 
please contact the customer service phone number.
For all other countries, please consult our website www.tefal.com for further 
information. Imported to UK by Groupe SEB (UK) Ltd, Windsor, SL4 1NA.

Nous vous remercions pour votre achat.  
Ce hachoir shaker manuel comprend : (fig A)
- 1 bol d’une capacité de 450 ml (volume indicatif avec rotor disposé à 
l’intérieur) avec fond anti-dérapant,
- 1 couvercle intégrant le mécanisme de traction, un système de 
verrouillage et un joint anti-éclaboussures,
- 1 rotor breveté à 3 lames inox indépendantes ; pour hacher vos oignons, 
noix, herbes etc. et 2 bras mélangeurs pour mélanger vos préparations.
Consignes importantes de sécurité
Ce rotor doit être uniquement utilisé avec cet appareil, et son couvercle fermé.
 Ce produit n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris 
les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont 
réduites ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf 
si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant 
l’utilisation de ce produit.
Utilisez cet appareil sur un plan de travail stable et sec.
Les lames inox de haute qualité sont extrêmement tranchantes. 

Prenez toutes les précautions nécessaires pour protéger vos doigts 
lors de leur manipulation.  
Assurez-vous que le couvercle est bien verrouillé avant de tirer sur la 
poignée ou de secouer l’appareil. (fig B.) 
Les graduations sur le bol vous permettent de mesurer le volume de vos 
préparations lorsque le rotor est placé à l’intérieur. (fig C.)
Toujours tirer la poignée intégralement et d’un coup le plus 
horizontalement possible, ne pas orienter la corde à la verticale pour un 
usage optimal. 
Ne pas faire fonctionner cet appareil si :
- les lames du rotor sont endommagées,
- l’appareil est visiblement endommagé ou présente un quelconque 
dysfonctionnement,
- en cas de blocage du mécanisme.
Evitez de remplir le bol au-delà du repère 300 ml. Les ingrédients disposés 
à l’intérieur du bol ne doivent pas dépasser le bras mélangeur supérieur.
Ne pas utiliser avec des aliments durs (os, noyaux.. ), vous endommageriez 
définitivement les lames. 
Ce produit a été conçu pour un usage domestique et non professionnel. 
Toute utilisation professionnelle entraîne une perte de garantie et nous 
déclinons alors toute responsabilité.
Cet appareil permet la conservation au réfrigérateur. Pensez à retirer le 
rotor avant stockage dans le réfrigérateur. (fig D.)
Ne pas stocker la tête en bas. Ne pas laisser le rotor à l’intérieur. Le 
couvercle doit être sur le dessus.
Utilisation
1. Cet appareil permet de découper de petits ingrédients (oignons, noix, 
herbes, ails etc) et de les mélanger à des liquides pour préparer des 
vinaigrettes / sauces / marinades... 
2. Placez le rotor dans le bol en alignant les lames pour optimiser l’espace 
pour les aliments à hacher. (fig E.)
3. Placez les ingrédients à l’intérieur du bol.
4. Positionnez le couvercle sur le bol en veillant à ce que la tête hexagonale 
du rotor s’encastre dans l’empreinte creuse correspondante du couvercle. 
Faites pivoter le couvercle sur le bol jusqu’à l’insertion des encoches du 
couvercle sur les baïonnettes situées sur le bord du bol pour le verrouiller. 
Ne pas forcer. 
5. Posez une main sur le couvercle pour le maintenir sur le plan de travail 
et saisissez fermement la poignée de l’autre main. Tirez la poignée. 
6. Exercez ce mouvement toujours de manière horizontale pour une 
utilisation optimale de l’appareil. 
7. Accompagnez le retour de la poignée lorsque le cordon de traction est 
entièrement déroulé et ne la lâchez pas.
8. Si les lames du rotor se bloquent, ne forcez pas. Retirez le rotor pour 

Droits des Consommateurs et informations complémentaires
Cette garantie commerciale de Tefal n’affecte ni les droits dont bénéficie 
tout consommateur légalement, qui ne sauraient être exclus ou limités, ni 
les droits légaux envers un distributeur auprès de qui aurait été acheté un 
produit. Cette garantie donne au consommateur des droits spécifiques, et le 
consommateur peut par ailleurs bénéficier des droits particuliers qui 
peuvent varier en fonction de l’Etat ou du pays. Le consommateur peut faire 
usage de ces droits de son seul fait. Pour plus de détails vous pouvez 
consulter www.tefal.com
Pour rappel, la garantie légale en France est encadrée par les dispositions 
suivantes :
Article L217-4 du Code de la consommation
Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de 
conformité existant lors de la délivrance.
Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l'emballage, 
des instructions de montage ou de l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise 
à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation
Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1° S'il est propre à l'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, 
le cas échéant :
- s'il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les 
qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon ou 
de modèle ;
- s'il présente les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu 
égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou 
par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou l'étiquetage ;
2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par 
les parties ou est propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l'acheteur, 
porté à la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.
Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation
L'action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à 
compter de la délivrance du bien.
Article L217-16 du Code de la consommation
Lorsque l'acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie 
commerciale qui lui a été consentie lors de l'acquisition ou de la réparation 
d'un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute 
période d'immobilisation d'au moins sept jours vient s'ajouter à la durée de 
la garantie qui restait à courir.
Cette période court à compter de la demande d'intervention de l'acheteur 
ou de la mise à disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise à 
disposition est postérieure à la demande d'intervention.
Article 1641 du Code civil
Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la chose 
vendue qui la rendent impropre à l'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui 

diminuent tellement cet usage que l'acheteur ne l'aurait pas acquise, ou 
n'en aurait donné qu'un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus.
Article 1648, al.1er du Code civil
L'action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l'acquéreur 
dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice.

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf.
Dieser manuelle Zerkleinerer umfasst: (Abb. A)
– 1 rutschfesten Behälter mit einem Fassungsvermögen von 450 ml 
(tatsächliches Volumen, wenn sich der Rotor darin befindet).
– 1 Deckel mit eingebautem Zugmechanismus, Verschlusssystem und 
Auslaufschutzdichtung.
– 1 patentierten Schnittrotor, bestehend aus drei separaten 
Edelstahlklingen zum Hacken von Zwiebeln, Gewürzen, Nüssen usw. und 2 
Mischarme zum Mischen der zerkleinerten Zutaten.
Sicherheitshinweise
Der Rotor darf ausschließlich zusammen mit diesem Gerät bei 
geschlossenem Deckel verwendet werden.
Dieses Produkt ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen (einschließlich 
Kindern) mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder mangels Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei 
denn, sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person 
beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von ihr Anweisungen, wie das Produkt zu 
benutzen ist.
Verwenden Sie das Gerät ausschließlich auf einer stabilen und trockenen 
Arbeitsfläche.
Die hochwertigen Edelstahlklingen des Schnittrotors sind extrem scharf. 
Schützen Sie beim Verwenden der Klingen unbedingt Ihre Finger!
Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Betätigen des Zugmechanismus oder dem 
Schütteln des Geräts unbedingt, dass sich der Schnittrotor im Behälter 
befindet und der Deckel des Geräts geschlossen ist.
Auf dem Behälter sind Messstriche angebracht, anhand derer Sie die 
Menge der vorbereiteten Zutaten ablesen können, wenn sich der Rotor 
innerhalb des Behälters befindet. (Abb. C.)
Die Zugbewegung muss stets in waagerechte Richtung erfolgen,niemals in 
vertikale Richtung.
Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht in Betrieb, wenn:
– die Klingen des Schnittrotors beschädigt sind,
– das Gerät sichtbar beschädigt ist oder es nicht richtig funktioniert,
– der Mechanismus blockiert ist.
Das Gerät maximal bis zum 300 ml-Ablesestrich befüllen, damit der 
Mechanismus nicht blockiert oder beschädigt wird. Die Zutaten im Behälter 

sollten nicht über den obersten Mischarm hinausragen.
Verarbeiten Sie keine harten Zutaten (Knochen, Obstkerne usw.), da die 
Klingen dadurch irreparabel beschädigt werden.
Dieses Produkt ist für den häuslichen und nicht für den gewerblichen 
Gebrauch gedacht. Wenn es für den gewerblichen Gebrauch genutzt wird, 
erlischt die Garantie und es wird keine Haftung übernommen.
Die Zutaten können zusammen mit dem Behälter im Kühlschrank 
aufbewahrt werden. Dazu den Rotor vor der Aufbewahrung des Behälters 
im Kühlschrank unbedingt aus dem Behälter nehmen. (Abb. D.)
Den Behälter nicht mit dem Deckel nach unten aufbewahren. Den Rotor 
unbedingt aus dem Behälter entfernen. Der Deckel sollte sich in jedem Fall 
auf dem Behälter befinden.
Gebrauch
1. Dieses Gerät ist zum Zerkleinern kleiner Zutaten (Zwiebeln, Nüsse, 
Gewürze, Knoblauch usw.) sowie zum Mischen dieser Zutaten mit 
Flüssigkeit gedacht. Damit können beispielsweise Vinaigrettes, Saucen und 
Marinaden angemischt werden.
2. Den Schnittrotor mit den Klingen übereinander in den Behälter einsetzen. So 
wird der Platz für die zu zerkleinernden Zutaten optimiert (Abb. E.)
3. Die Zutaten in den Behälter geben.
4. Den Deckel so auf den Behälter setzen, dass sich der Sechskantkopf des 
Rotors in die entsprechende Aussparung des Deckels einfügt. Unbedingt 
darauf achten, dass die Kerbe des Deckels richtig in den Aussparungen an 
den Rändern des Behälters sitzt. Nicht zu viel Kraft anwenden.
5. Das Gerät mit einer Hand auf dem Deckel sicher auf die Arbeitsplatte 
gedrückt halten.Mit der anderen Hand den Zugmechanismus am Deckel 
greifen. Nun an dem Seil des Zugmechanismus ziehen.
6. Für eine optimale Nutzung muss der Zugmechanismus in waagerechter 
Richtung betätigt werden. Das Seil muss dabei bis zum Anschlag gezogen 
werden.
7. Den Griff weiterhin festhalten, während sich der Zugmechanismus 
zurückzieht. Den Griff auf keinen Fall loslassen.
8. Sollten die Klingen des Rotors blockieren, auf keinen Fall Gewalt 
anwenden. Den Rotor entfernen und die Zutaten vorsichtig entnehmen. Die 
Zutaten anschließend in kleinere Stücke schneiden. Vor dem Zurücksetzen 
des Rotors in den Behälter die Klingen korrekt ausrichten, um das 
verfügbare Fassungsvermögen zu maximieren.
9. Den Deckel öffnen und die Flüssigkeit hinzufügen. Sicherstellen, dass der 
Deckel ordnungsgemäß verschlossen ist, bevor das Gerät zum Mischen der 
Zutaten geschüttelt wird (Abb. F).
10. Die vorbereiteten Zutaten können zusammen mit dem Behälter im 
Kühlschrank aufbewahrt werden. Dazu den Rotor aus dem Behälter 
entnehmen und den Deckel wieder auf den Behälter setzen. Sicherstellen, 
dass der Deckel fest verschlossen ist.

Reinigung
Das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch unbedingt reinigen.  
Achtung: Den Deckel und den Zugmechanismus nicht in Wasser eintauchen.
Nach jedem Gebrauch:
- Den Deckel mit einem feuchten Schwamm reinigen. Nicht direkt unter den 
Wasserhahn halten. Für den Fall, dass Wasser oder fettige Substanzen 
hineingelangen, verfügt der Deckel über eine Ablassöffnung, durch die 
diese Substanzen abfließen können. (Abb. C.)
- Der Rotor und der Behälter sind spülmaschinenfest. Wir empfehlen 
dennoch das Spülen per Hand mit warmem Wasser sowie die Trocknung an 
der Luft. Der obere Deckel des Rotors ist zum leichten Reinigen mit dem 
Schwamm abnehmbar. (Abb. G.)
Zur gründlichen Reinigung und um optimale Produktleistung zu erzielen:
Der Deckel kann durch leichtes Drehen eines Löffelgriffs in der Aussparung 
geöffnet werden (Abb. H). 
Der obere Teil des Deckels, in dem der Zugmechanismus befestigt ist, darf 
nicht in Wasser eingetaucht werden. Wischen Sie ihn einfach mit einem 
feuchten Tuch sauber. 
Der untere Teil des Deckels (weißer Teil und bunter Mittelteil) kann mit 
Wasser gereinigt werden und ist sogar spülmaschinenfest. 
Um den Deckel wieder zusammenzusetzen, setzen Sie das bunte 
Mittelstück wieder in den Deckel ein und lassen Sie die beiden Teile wieder 
einrasten, indem Sie den Griff an der abgerundeten Kerbe am unteren Teil 
des Deckels ausrichten. 
GARANTIE
Für dieses Produkt besteht eine Garantie von zwei Jahren auf 
herstellungsbedingte Fehler, vorausgesetzt, dass in dem Land, in dem das 
Produkt erworben wurde, keine besonderen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen 
oder Übereinkünfte in Kraft sind.
Die Garantie gilt nur für Produkte, die bestimmungsgemäß verwendet und 
instand gehalten werden. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Folgendes: 
Verschleißteile (Klingen, Komponenten) und Verschleißschäden, die auf die 
Nutzung oder natürliche Ursachen zurückzuführen sind, durch 
unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Handhabung entstandene Schäden (Sturz, 
Schlag, Erschütterung usw.), durch Nichtbeachtung der 
Sicherheitshinweise entstandene Schäden.
Diese vertragliche Garantie wird bei Vorlage des Kaufbelegs gewährt.

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop.
Deze handmatige hakmolen/shaker is inclusief: (afb. A)
- 1 antislipkom met een inhoud van 450 ml (informatief volume wanneer de 
draaischroef erin zit).

- 1 deksel met trekmechanisme en een vergrendelingssysteem en een 
morsbestendige afdichting.
- 1 gepatenteerde draaischroef bestaande uit drie onafhankelijke 
roestvrijstalen messen om uien, kruiden, noten etc. te hakken en 2 
mengarmen om uw bereidingen te mengen.
Veiligheidsinformatie
Deze rotor mag uitsluitend op dit apparaat en zijn gesloten deksel worden 
gebruikt.
Dit product is niet geschikt voor gebruik door mensen en kinderen die niet 
de vaardigheid of kennis hebben om hier mee om te gaan, tenzij zij het 
product op een veilige manier kunnen gebruiken onder toezicht van een 
volwassene die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.
Gebruik het apparaat op een stabiel, droog werkvlak.
De hoogwaardige messen van de draaischroef zijn extreem scherp. Wees 
erg voorzichtig als je ze gebruikt en bescherm je vingers.
Gebruik altijd de draaischroeven in de aangepaste kom met gesloten deksel 
voordat u aan het snoer trekt of het apparaat schudt. (afb. B.)
Door de maatverdeling op de kom kunt u het volume van de bereidingen 
afmeten terwijl de draaischroef in de kom is geplaatst. (afb. C.)
Trek het snoer altijd helemaal door in een horizontale positie. Trek het 
snoer niet verticaal.
Gebruik het apparaat niet als:
- de messen van de draaischroef beschadigd zijn,
- het apparaat zichtbaar beschadigd is of niet goed werkt,
- het mechanisme vastzit.
Vul het apparaat niet boven de maatverdeling van 300 ml om het 
mechanisme niet te blokkeren of te beschadigen. Ingrediënten in de kom 
mogen niet boven de superieure mengarm uitsteken.
Niet met harde ingrediënten gebruiken (botten, stenen, ...), u zou de 
messen dan permanent beschadigen.
Dit product is ontworpen voor huishoudelijk, niet-professioneel gebruik.Bij 
gebruik voor professionele doeleinden vervalt de garantie en wordt geen 
aansprakelijkheid aanvaard.
Met dit apparaat kunt u uw bereiding in de koelkast bewaren.Verwijder de 
draaischroef uit de kom voordat u deze in de koelkast bewaart. (afb. D)
Niet ondersteboven opslaan. Laat de draaischroef er niet in zitten. De 
deksel moet bovenop zitten.
Gebruik
1. Dit apparaat is ontworpen om kleine ingrediënten (uien, noten, kruiden, 
knoflook, ...) te hakken en te mengen tot vloeistoffen om vinaigrettes, 
sauzen, marinades, ... te maken.
2. Plaats de draaischroef met de messen boven elkaar in de kom om de 
ruimte voor de ingrediënten die u wilt hakken te optimaliseren (afb E.)

3. Doe de ingrediënten in de kom.
4. Plaats de deksel op de bak en zorg ervoor dat de zeshoek op de draaischroef 
in de uitsparing in de deksel past. Controleer of het nokje op het deksel in een 
van de sleuven aan de randen van de kom zit. Niet forceren.
5. Plaats een hand op de deksel om het apparaat op het werkoppervlak te 
houden. Gebruik vervolgens de andere hand om het trekmechanisme op de 
deksel vast te pakken. Trek aan het snoer.
6. Trek het snoer altijd helemaal door in een horizontale positie voor 
optimaal gebruik.
7. Hou het touw goed vast, zodat het niet terugschiet wanneer het 
trekmechanisme het intrekt.
8. Niet forceren als de messen van de draaischroef geblokkeerd 
raken.Verwijder de draaischroef om de ingrediënten voorzichtig te 
verwijderen en snijd ze in kleinere stukjes. Voordat u de draaischroef 
terugplaatst in de bak, moet u op de uitlijning van de messen letten om het 
beschikbare volume te optimaliseren.
9. Open de deksel, voeg uw vloeistoffen toe. Zorg ervoor dat de deksel goed 
gesloten is voordat u het apparaat schudt om uw ingrediënten te mengen. 
(afb F.)
10. U kunt uw bereiding in de koelkast bewaren door de draaischroef uit de 
kom te halen en de deksel terug op de kom te plaatsen. Zorg ervoor dat de 
deksel goed gesloten is..
Reinigen
Reinig het apparaat voor het eerste gebruik.  
Waarschuwing: Dompel het deksel en het trekmechanisme niet onder in 
water.
Na elk gebruik:
- Reinig het deksel met een vochtige spons. Plaats het niet direct onder de 
kraan. Als er per ongeluk water of een vettige substantie in het deksel zou 
doordringen, heeft het deksel een afvoergat om de substantie te 
verwijderen. (afb. C.)
- De rotor en de kom kunnen in de vaatwasmachine. Afwassen met de hand 
met warm water en aan de lucht drogen wordt echter aanbevolen voor de 
rotor. De bovenste deksel van de draaischroef is afneembaar (afb. G.) voor 
eenvoudig afvegen met een spons.
Voor een grondige reiniging, om optimale productprestaties te krijgen:
Het deksel kan worden geopend door met het handvat van een lepel in de 
inkeping (afb. H) te draaien. 
Het bovenste deel van het deksel, dat het trekmechanisme bevat, mag niet 
in water worden gedompeld. Veeg dit alleen schoon met een vochtige doek. 
Het onderste deel van het deksel (wit deel en kleurrijk middelste deel) kan 
met water worden gereinigd en mag zelfs in de vaatwasmachine. 
Als u het deksel weer in elkaar wilt zetten, vervangt u het kleurrijke 
middelste gedeelte in het deksel en klikt u de twee delen aan elkaar door 

de handgreep uit te lijnen met de afgeronde inkeping in het onderste 
gedeelte van het deksel.
GARANTIE
Dit product heeft een garantie van 2 jaar tegen fabricagefouten, tenzij 
specifieke wetgeving of overeenkomsten van kracht zijn in het land van 
aankoop.
De garantie is alleen geldig wanneer de producten normaal zijn gebruikt en 
onderhouden. De garantie geldt niet voor: slijtageonderdelen (messen, 
optische staat) en defecten door gebruik of natuurlijk slijtageproces; schade 
die is ontstaan door ondeskundig gebruik of hantering (val, slag, schok e.d.); 
schade die ontstaat door niet-inachtneming van de veiligheidsinstructies. 
De contractuele garantie geldt alleen op vertoon van de aankoopbon.

Gratulerer med kjøpet.  
Denne manuelle enheten inkluderer: (fig A)
- 1 antisklibolle med kapasitet på 450 ml (informativt volum når rotoren er i 
bollen).
- 1 lokk med trekkmekanisme, låsesystem og sølefritt lokk.
- 1 patentert knivrotor som består av tre uavhengige blad i rustfritt stål, for 
kutting av løk, urter, nøtter m.m., samt to blandearmer for blanding av 
ingrediensene.
Sikkerhetsinformasjon
Denne rotoren må kun brukes på dette produktet og dets lukkede lokk.
Dette produktet er ikke beregnet brukt av personer (inkludert barn) med 
reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller mangel på erfaring og 
kunnskap, med mindre de er under tilsyn eller har fått instruksjoner om sikker 
bruk av produktet av en person som er ansvarlig for sikkerheten deres.
Bruk apparatet på en stabil og tørr arbeidsflate.
Bladene til kutterotoren er av høy kvalitet og ekstremt skarpe. Pass godt 
på å beskytte fingrene når du bruker dem.  
Du må alltid bruke kuttebladene i den tilpassede bollen og med lokket 
lukket før du trekker i tråden eller rister apparatet. (fig. B.)
Måleskalaen på bollen gjør at du kan måle opp mengden av ingrediensene 
mens rotoren er på plass inne i bollen. (fig. C.)
Du må alltid trekke tråden helt ut horisontalt. Du må ikke trekke tråden 
vertikalt.
Ikke bruk apparatet hvis:
- bladene til kutterotoren er skadet,
- apparatet er synlig skadet eller ikke virker ordentlig,
- mekanismen er blokkert.
Unngå fylling over 300 ml for å ikke skade eller blokkere mekanismen. 
Ingrediensene inne i bollen må ikke stikke ut over den øvre miksearmen.
Må ikke brukes sammen med harde ingredienser (bein, stein, ...) da du kan 
skade bladene permanent.

Dette produktet er utformet til husholdningsbruk, ikke til profesjonelt 
bruk.Hvis det brukes til profesjonelle formål, tas det ikke ansvar i noe 
henseende og garantien blir ugyldig.
Dette apparatet gjør det mulig å oppbevare matvarene i kjøleskapet. Fjern 
rotoren fra bollen før oppbevaring i kjøleskapet. (fig. D.)
Må ikke oppbevares opp-ned.Ikke la rotoren være igjen på innsiden. Lokket 
skal være øverst.
Bruk
1. Dette apparatet er beregnet på kutting av små ingredienser (løk, nøtter, 
urter, hvitløk, ...) og blanding av disse for å lagre vinaigretter, sauser, 
marinader, ...
2. Plasser kutterotoren i bollen med bladene over hverandre for å gi mest 
mulig plass til ingrediensene du skal kutte. (fig. E.)
3. Legg ingrediensene i bollen.
4. Sett på lokket, og sørg for at heksagonen på kutterotoren passer inn i 
sporet i lokket. Pass på at hakket på lokket passer i begge åpningene på 
beholderen. Ikke bruk makt.
5. Plasser én hånd på toppen av lokket og trykk apparatet ned på 
arbeidsflaten. Deretter må du bruke den andre hånden til å trekke i 
mekanismen i lokket.Trekk i tråden.
6. Du må alltid trekke tråden helt ut horisontalt for optimal bruk.
7. Hold fast mens trekkmekanismen går tilbake, og ikke slipp taket.
8. Hvis bladene til rotoren blir blokkert, må du ikke bruke makt. Ta forsiktig 
ut rotoren og ta ut ingrediensene. Kapp disse deretter i mindre deler. Før 
du setter rotoren tilbake i beholderen igjen, må du tilpasse justeringen av 
bladene for å optimalisere tilgjengelig volum.
9. Lukk opp lokket og tilføy væskene. Sørg for at lokket er godt lukket før du 
rister apparatet for å blande ingrediensene. (fig. F.)
10. Du kan oppbevare maten i kjøleskapet ved at du fjerner rotoren fra bollen 
og setter tilbake lokket på bollen. Kontroller at lokket er lukket ordentlig.
Rengjøring
Rengjør produktet før du bruker det første gang.  
Advarsel: Du må ikke senke lokket og trekkmekanismen i vann.  
Etter hver bruk:
- Rengjør lokket med en fuktig svamp. Ikke plasser den direkte under 
springen. Hvis det ved et uhell skulle trenge inn vann eller fettstoffer i 
lokket, har lokket et dreneringshull for å kvitte seg med dette. (fig. C).
– Rotoren og bollen kan vaskes i oppvaskmaskin. Håndvask med varmt 
vann og lufttørking anbefales imidlertid for rotoren. Lokket til rotoren kan 
tas av (fig. G.) for enkel tørking med svamp. 
Slik foretar du en grundig rengjøring, for å oppnå best mulig produktytelse:
Lokket kan åpnes ved å sette håndtaket på en skje i sporet og vri rundt. 
(fig H.) 

Den øvre delen av lokket, som inneholder trekkmekanismen, må ikke 
legges i vann. Bare tørk den med en fuktig klut. 
Den nedre delen av lokket (hvit del og fargerik midtdel) kan rengjøres med 
vann og kan også rengjøres i oppvaskmaskin.  
For å sette sammen lokket igjen, sett det fargerike midtstykket inn i lokket 
og fest deretter de to delene ved å justere håndtaket med det avrundede 
sporet på den nedre delen av lokket.
GARANTI
Dette produktet garanteres mot produksjonsfeil i to år, hvis ikke andre 
lover og regler eller avtaler gjelder i kjøpslandet.
Garantien gjelder bare for produkter ved normal bruk og normale 
vedlikeholdsbetingelser. Dekker ikke: slitedeler (blader, plassering) og 
slitasjedefekter relatert til bruk eller naturlige prosesser, skader på grunn 
av feil bruk eller håndtering (fall, støt, sjokk osv.), skader fordi 
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene ikke er fulgt.
Den kontraktsfestede garantien aktiveres når kvitteringen på kjøpet 
fremlegges.

Grattis till ditt köp.  
Denna manuella hackare och shaker består av: (fig A)
- 1 glidsäker 450 ml behållare (informativ volym när rotorn är inuti).
- 1 lock med dragmekanism och ett låssystem och en spillsäker tätning.
- 1 patenterad skärande rotor som består av tre individuella rostfria 
skärblad för att hacka lök, örter, nötter, etc. och 2 mixarmar för att mixa 
innehållet.
Säkerhetsinformation
Den här rotorn får bara användas på denna apparat och dess stängda lock.
Den här produkten är inte avsedd att användas av personer (barn inräknat) 
med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller personer som 
saknar erfarenhet av och kunskap om produkten, såvida inte användning 
sker under uppsikt eller efter att de instruerats om hur produkten används 
av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet.
Använd apparaten på en stabil och torr arbetsyta.
Rotorns högkvalitativa skärblad är ytterst vassa.Skydda fingrarna 
noggrant då du använder dem.  
Använd alltid den skärande rotorn i den behållare den är avsedd för och 
stäng locket innan du drar i snöret eller skakar apparaten. (fig B.)
Graderingen på behållaren gör att du kan mäta upp volymer medan rotorn 
sitter på plats i behållaren. (fig C.)
Dra alltid snöret hela vägen i horisontellt läge. Dra inte snöret vertikalt.
Använd inte apparaten om:
- skärrotorns skärblad är skadade.
- det finns synlig skada på apparaten eller den inte fungerar som den ska.

- mekanismen är blockerad.
Fyll inte apparaten till mer än strecket för 300 ml för att undvika att 
mekanismen blockeras eller skadas. Ingredienserna inuti behållaren ska 
inte nå över den övre mixarmen.
Ska inte användas med hårda ingredienser (ben, stenar, …) då detta skadar 
skärbladen permanent.
Produkten är utformad för hushållsanvändning och inte för yrkesmässig 
användning. Om den används yrkesmässigt blir garantin ogiltig och inget 
ansvar tas.
Den här apparaten kan förvara det du tillreder i kylskåpet. Ta bort rotorn ur 
behållaren innan förvaring i kylskåp. (fig D.)
Förvara den inte upp och ned. Lämna inte rotorn inuti.Locket ska vara 
ovanpå.
Användning
1. Den här apparaten är konstruerad för att hacka små ingredienser (lök, 
nötter, örter, vitlök, …) och mixa dem med vätskor för att skapa vinägretter, 
såser, marinader, …
2. Sätt in rotorn i behållaren med skärbladen ovanför varandra för att få så 
mycket plats som möjligt för de ingredienser du vill hacka. (fig E.)
3. Placera ingredienserna i skålen.
4. Sätt locket på behållaren och se till att skärrotorns sexhörning passar in i 
lockets insänkning. Se till att skårorna på locket passar in i uttagen på 
behållarens kanter. Tvinga inte in dem.
5. Lägg en hand på locket för att hålla ner apparaten mot arbetsytan. Ta 
sedan tag i dragmekanismen på locket med den andra handen. Dra i snöret.
6. Dra alltid snöret hela vägen i horisontellt läge för optimal användning.
7. Håll kvar greppet medan dragmekanismen återgår och släpp det inte.
8. Använd inte våld om rotorns skärblad blockeras. Ta ur rotorn, ta 
försiktigt ur ingredienserna och skär dem i mindre bitar. Innan du sätter 
tillbaka rotorn i behållaren ska du justera skärbladen för att optimera 
tillgänglig volym.
9. Öppna locket och häll i vätskorna. Se till att locket är ordentligt stängt 
innan du skakar apparaten för att mixa dina ingredienser. (fig F.)
10. Du kan förvara det du tillreder i kylskåpet om du tar ut rotorn ur 
behållaren och sätter tillbaka locket på behållaren. Se till att locket är 
ordentligt stängt.
Rengöring
Rengör apparaten innan första användning.  
Varning: Sänk inte ned locket och dragmekanismen i vatten.  
Efter varje användning:
- Rengör locket med en fuktig svamp. Placera det inte direkt under kranen. 
Om vatten eller ett fett ämne råkar tränga in i locket finns ett dränerande 
hål för att ta bort ämnet. (bild C.)

- Rotorn och skålen tål maskindisk. Handtvätt med varmvatten och 
lufttorkning rekommenderas dock för rotorn. Rotorns övre lock kan tas bort 
(fig. G) för enkel avtorkning med en svamp. 
För grundlig rengöring, för optimal produktprestanda:
Locket kan öppnas genom att vrida handtaget på en sked i skåran. (bild H). 
Den övre delen av locket, som innehåller dragmekanismen, får inte sänkas 
ned i vatten. Torka bara av den med en fuktig trasa. 
Den nedre delen av locket (vit del och färgglad mittdel) kan rengöras med 
vatten och tål till och med maskindisk. 
För att sätta ihop lock igen ska du sätta tillbaka den färgglada mittdelen 
inuti locket och sedan haka ihop de två delarna genom att rikta handtaget 
mot den rundade skåran på lockets nedre del.
GARANTI
Den här produkten har 2 års garanti mot tillverkningsfel, såvida inte 
lagstiftning eller avtal i inköpslandet säger annorlunda.
Garantin gäller bara produkter som används och underhålls på ett normalt 
sätt. Den täcker inte slitagedelar (skärblad, vinkel) och slitagedefekter 
kopplade till användning eller till naturliga processer, skador som orsakats 
av olämplig användning eller hantering (fall, slag, hårda stötar m.m.) eller 
skador till följd av att säkerhetsanvisningarna inte följts.
Denna avtalsgaranti kan fås vid uppvisande av köpkvittot.

Tillykke med dit køb.  
Denne multihakker/blander indeholder: (fig A)
- 1 skridsikker skål med 450 ml kapacitet (orienterende volumen når 
rotorkniven er monteret indvendig).
- 1 låg med trækmekanisme, et låsesystem og et spildsikkert låg.
- 1 patenteret rotorkniv, der består af tre uafhængige, rustfri stålknive til at 
hakke løg, urter, nødder etc og 2 mikserarme til at blande dine 
tilberedninger.
Sikkerhedsoplysninger
Denne rotorkniv må kun benyttes på dette apparat med lukket låg.
Produktet er ikke beregnet til at blive anvendt af personer (herunder børn) 
med nedsatte fysiske, sansemæssige eller mentale færdigheder eller 
personer med manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre de overvåges 
imens eller er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af produktet af en person med 
ansvar for deres sikkerhed.
Brug apparatet på en plan og tør arbejdsflade.
Rotorbladene i høj kvalitet er ekstremt skarpe. Vær meget opmærksom 
på at beskytte dine fingre, når du bruger dem.  
Brug altid rotorknivene i den dertil indrettede skål med låget lukket, inden 
du trækker i snoren eller i blandeudstyret. (fig B.)
Graderingen på skålen gør det muligt at måle tilberedningers volumen, 

mens knivbladene er monteret inde i skålen. (fig C.)
Træk snoren hele vejen ud i en vandret stilling. Træk ikke snoren lodret.
Apparatet bør ikke benyttes, hvis:
- knivbladene på hakkerotoren er beskadigede.
- der er synlig skade på apparatet, eller at det ikke virker korrekt.
- mekanismen er blokeret.
Undgå at fylde apparatet over 300 ml målet for ikke at blokere eller skade 
mekanismen. Ingredienser inde i skålen bør ikke rage op over den øverste 
mikserarm.
Må ikke bruges med hårde ingredienser (knogler, sten, ...) man beskadiger 
knivene permanent.
Dette produkt er beregnet til brug i private hjem og ikke til erhvervsmæssig 
brug.I tilfælde af brug til erhvervsmæssige formål vil garantien være 
ugyldig, og der hæftes ikke for skader.
Dette udstyr tillader opbevaring af dine tilberedninger i køleskab. Fjern 
venligst rotoren fra skålen inden opbevaring i køleskabet. (fig D.)
Vend den ikke omvendt. Efterlad ikke rotoren indvendig. Låget bør være på 
øverst.
Anvendelse
1. Dette udstyr er egnet til at hakke mindre ingredienser (løg, nødder, urter, 
hvidløg, …) og til at blande dem med væske til at fremstille vinaigretter, 
sovse, marinader, …
2. Anbring rotorkniven i skålen med knivbladene over hinanden for at give 
mest plads til de ingredienser, du vil hakke. (fig. E.)
3. Anbring ingredienserne i skålen.
4. Sæt låget på beholderen, mens du sikrer dig, at sekskanten på den 
roterende kniv passer ind i hullet i låget. Sørg for, at indhakket i låget 
passer ind i alle åbninger i kanten af beholderen. Tving det ikke i ved hjælp 
af kraft.
5. Placer en hånd oven på låget for at holde apparatet nede mod 
arbejdsfladen. Brug så den anden hånd til at tage fat om træksnoren på 
låget.Træk i snoren.
6. Træk altid snoren hele vejen igennem i vandret retning for optimalt brug.
7. Giv ikke slip, mens trækkemekanismen trækkes tilbage.
8. Anvend ikke magt hvis rotorbladene blokeres. Fjern rotoren og fjern 
omhyggeligt ingredienserne og skær dem i mindre stykker. Inden du sætter 
rotoren tilbage i skålen juster bladene omhyggeligt for at optimere den 
tilgængelige volumen.
9. Åben låget og tilføj din væske. Du skal sikre dig, at låget er lukket, rigtigt 
inden blandingsudstyret mikser dine ingredienser. (fig F.)
10. Du kan opbevare din tilberedning i køleskabet ved at fjerne rotoren fra 
skålen og sætte låget tilbage på skålen. Du skal sikre dig, at låget er lukket 
rigtigt.

Rengøring
Rengør apparatet, inden du tager det i brug første gang.  
Advarsel: Nedsænk ikke låg og trækkeanordning i vand.  
Efter hver brug:
- Rengør låget med en fugtig svamp. Placer det ikke direkte under 
vandhanen. Hvis der ved et uheld trænger vand eller fedtstof ind i låget, har 
låget et drænhul, så vandet eller fedtstoffet kan løbe igennem. (fig. C.)
- Rotorkniven og skålen tåler vask i opvaskemaskine. Dog anbefales det, at 
rotorkniven vaskes i hånden med varmt vand og lufttørres. Låget på 
rotorkniven kan tages af (fig. G) for at lette rengøring med en svamp. 
For grundig rengøring, for at få optimal produktydelse:
Låget kan åbnes ved at bruge en ske og dreje håndtaget i hakket. (fig H). 
Den øverste del af låget, der indeholder trækmekanismen, må ikke 
nedsænkes i vand. Det skal kun aftørres med en fugtig klud. 
Den nederste del af låget (hvid del og den farvede midterste del) 
kanrengøres med vand og tåler også opvaskemaskine.  
For at samle låget igen skal det farvede midterstykke inde i låget udskiftes. 
Derefter klipses de to dele på ved at justere håndtaget med det afrundede 
hak på den nederste del af låget.
GARANTI
Dette produkt har 2 års garanti for fabrikationsfejl med mindre, der gælder 
specifik lovgivning eller aftaler i det land, udstyret er indkøbt i.
Garantien gælder kun for produkter, der anvendes under normale 
brugs- og vedligeholdelsesbetingelser. Garantien gælder ikke for sliddele 
(blade, side) og sliddefekter, der relaterer til almindelig anvendelse; enhver 
skade, der er forårsaget af ukorrekt brug eller håndtering (et fald, et slag, 
et stød, etc.): skader, der opstår på grund af at sikkerhedsanvisningerne 
ikke følges.
Der kan gøres brug af den kontraktmæssige garanti ved fremvisning af 
købskvitteringen.

Onnittelut ostoksestasi.  
Tähän silppurisekoittimen käyttöohjeeseen kuuluu: (kuva A)
- 1 liukumaton kulho, jonka vetoisuus on 450 ml (informatiivinen tilavuus 
roottorin ollessa sisällä),
- 1 kansi, jossa on vetomekanismi, lukitussysteemi ja roisketiivis tiiviste,
- 1 patentoitu leikkuuroottori, joka koostuu kolmesta erillisestä 
ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistetusta terästä, joilla voi pilkkoa 
sipuleita, yrttejä, pähkinöitä, jne. ja 2 sekoitusvartta ainesten sekoitusta 
varten.
Turvallisuustiedot
Tätä roottoria saa käyttää vain tämän laitteen kanssa ja sen kansi 
suljettuna.

Henkilöt (mukaan lukien lapset), jotka ovat fyysisesti, henkisesti tai 
aisteiltaan rajoitteisia tai joilla ei ole riittävästi tietoa tai kokemusta tuotteen 
käytöstä, saavat käyttää tätä laitetta vain, mikäli käyttö tapahtuu heidän 
turvallisuudestaan vastaavan aikuisen valvonnassa tai tämä henkilö on 
opettanut heitä käyttämään tuotetta.
Käytä laitetta vakaalla ja kuivalla työskentelyalustalla.
Korkealaatuiset leikkuuroottorin terät ovat erittäin teräviä. Ole 
varovainen ja suojaa sormesi, kun käytät niitä.  
Kiinnitä leikkuuroottori aina siihen kuuluvaan kulhoon ja sulje kansi ennen 
kuin vedät narusta tai ravistat laitetta. (kuva B.)
Kulhon asteikon avulla voit mitata ainesten määrät roottorin ollessa kulhon 
sisällä. (kuva C.)
Vedä naru aina kokonaan ulos vaakasuorassa asennossa. Älä vedä narua 
pystysuunnassa.
Älä käytä laitetta, jos:
- leikkuuroottorin terät ovat vaurioituneet.
- laitteessa on silminnähtäviä vaurioita tai se ei toimi kunnolla.
- mekanismi on tukossa.
Vältä laitteen täyttämistä 300 ml: n asteikon yli, jotta mekanismi ei 
tukkeudu tai vahingoitu. Kulhon sisällä olevien ainesten ei tulisi mennä 
ylemmän sekoitusvarren yläpuolelle.
Älä laita silppuriin kovia aineksia (luita, kiviä...), sillä se voi aiheuttaa terille 
pysyvää vahinkoa.
Tämä tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi vain kotona, ei 
ammattilaiskäyttöön. Jos sitä käytetään ammattimaisiin tarkoituksiin, takuu 
raukeaa eikä valmistaja ole enää vastuussa.
Tämän laitteen avulla voit säilyttää valmistelemiasi aineksia jääkaapissa. 
Poista roottori kulhosta ennen kuin laitat kulhon jääkaappiin. (kuva D.)
Älä säilytä ylösalaisin. Älä jätä roottoria laitteen sisälle.Kannen tulee olla 
päällä.
Käyttö
1. Tämä laite on tarkoitettu pienten ainesten (sipulit, pähkinät, yrtit, 
valkosipulit, jne.) hienontamiseen ja sekoittamiseen nesteisiin 
vinaigrette-kastikkeiden, kastikkeiden, marinadien, yms. valmistamiseksi.
2. Aseta leikkuuroottori kulhoon terät samansuuntaisesti optimoidaksesi 
tila aineksille, jotka haluat hienontaa. (kuva E.)
3. Laita ainekset kulhoon.
4. Laita kansi astiaan varmistaen, että leikkausroottorin kuusikulma sopii 
kannen syvennykseen.Varmista, että kannen lovi sopii kumpaankin säiliön 
reunan aukkoon. Älä pakota.
5. Laita toinen käsi kannen päälle pitääksesi laitetta työtasolla. Ota sitten 
toisella kädellä ote kannen vetomekanismista. Vedä narusta.
6. Vedä johtoa aina vaakasuorassa asennossa optimaalisen käytön 
varmistamiseksi.

7. Pidä ote narusta vetomekanismin vetäytyessä äläkä päästä irti.
8. Jos roottorin terät jumiutuvat, älä käytä voimaa. Poista roottori varovasti 
poistaaksesi ainekset ja pilko ne pienemmiksi paloiksi. Aseta terät 
samansuuntaisesti ennen kuin laitat roottorin takaisin paikalleen 
optimoidaksesi käytettävissä olevan tilan.
9. Avaa kansi, lisää neste.Varmista, että kansi on kunnolla kiinni, ennen 
kuin ravistat laitetta sekoittaaksesi ainekset. (kuva F.)
10. Voit säilyttää valmisteltuja aineksia jääkaapissa, kun poistat roottorin 
kulhosta ja asetat kannen takaisin paikalleen. Varmista, että kansi on 
suljettu kunnolla.
Puhdistus
Puhdista laite ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä.  
Varoitus: Älä upota kantta ja vetomekanismia veteen.  
Jokaisen käytön jälkeen:
- Puhdista kansi kostealla sienellä. Älä aseta sitä suoraan hanan alle. Jos 
kannen sisään tunkeutuu vahingossa vettä tai rasva-ainetta, kannessa on 
tyhjennysaukko aineen poistoa varten. (kuva C.)
- Roottori ja kulho ovat konepestäviä. Roottorille suositellaan kuitenkin 
käsinpesua lämpimällä vedellä ja ilmakuivausta. Roottorin ylin kansi on 
irrotettavissa (kuva G.), joten se on helppo pyyhkiä sienellä. 
Perusteelliseen puhdistukseen tuotteen optimaalisen suorituskyvyn 
varmistamiseksi:
Kansi voidaan avata kiertämällä lusikan kahvaa urassa. (kuva H.) 
Vetomekanismin sisältävää kannen yläosaa ei saa upottaa veteen. Pyyhi se 
vainkostealla liinalla. 
Kannen alaosa (valkoinen osa ja värikäs keskiosa) voidaan puhdistaa 
vedellä, ja se on jopa astianpesukoneturvallinen.  
Asenna kansi uudelleen vaihtamalla kannen sisällä oleva värikäs keskiosa, 
ja kiinnitä tämän jälkeen nämä kaksi osaa kohdistamalla kahva kannen 
alaosassa olevaan pyöristettyyn uraan.
TAKUU
Tällä tuotteella on kahden vuoden takuu valmistusvirheiden varalta, ellei 
ostomaassa ole voimassa erityistä lakia tai sopimuksia.
Takuu koskee ainoastaan tavallisissa olosuhteissa käytettyjä ja huollettuja 
tuotteita. Takuu ei koske käytön tai luonnollisen prosessin aiheuttamaa 
osien kulumista (terät, ulkonäkö) ja kulumisen vaikutuksia, 
epäasianmukaisesta käytöstä tai käsittelystä (putoaminen, isku, törmäys) 
aiheutuneita vahinkoja tai vahinkoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet 
turvallisuusohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä.
Sopimustakuuta voi hyödyntää esittämällä ostokuitin.

Поздравляем с покупкой!  
Ручной измельчитель-измельчитель состоит из следующих 

компонентов (рис. А):
- 1 нескользящая чаша объемом 450 мл (примерный объем, когда ротор 
находится в чаше);
- 1 крышка с тяговым механизмом, системой блокировки и герметичным 
уплотнителем;
- 1 запатентованный режущий ротор, состоящий из 3-х независимых 
ножей из нержавеющей стали для измельчения лука, трав, орехов и т. п., 
и 2-х лопаток для смешивания ингредиентов.
Информация по технике безопасности
Этот ротор должен использоваться только в этом приборе и при 
закрытой крышке.
Данное изделие не предназначено для использования лицами (включая 
детей) с ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или умственными 
способностями или отсутствием опыта и знаний, за исключением 
случаев, когда за ними осуществляется надзор или инструктаж по 
использованию изделия лицом, ответственным за их безопасность.
При эксплуатации устанавливайте прибор на устойчивую и сухую 
рабочую поверхность.
Высококачественные ножи режущего ротора чрезвычайно острые. При 
любых манипуляциях с ножами соблюдайте осторожность, чтобы не 
повредить пальцы.  
При использовании режущего ротора в специальной чаше обязательно 
закрывайте крышку, перед тем как тянуть за шнур или встряхивать 
прибор. (рис. B.)
На чашу нанесены деления для измерения объема продуктов при 
установленном в чашу роторе. (рис. C.)
Обязательно полностью вытягивайте шнур по горизонтали. Не тяните 
шнур по вертикали.
Не используйте прибор в следующих случаях:
- повреждены ножи режущего ротора;
- на приборе есть видимые признаки повреждения, или он не работает 
должным образом;
- механизм заклинило.
Не заполняйте чашу прибора выше деления 300 мл во избежание 
заклинивания или повреждения механизма. Ингредиенты внутри чаши 
не должны находиться выше верхней смешивающей лопатки.
Не используйте прибор для измельчения твердых ингредиентов (костей, 
косточек и т. п.) во избежание необратимого повреждения ножей.
Данное изделие предназначено для бытового использования, а не для 
профессионального.В случае использования изделия в 
профессиональных целях гарантия аннулируется, а производитель 
освобождается от гарантийных обязательств.
Продукты в данном приборе можно хранить в холодильнике. Перед 
хранением в холодильнике извлеките из чаши ротор. (рис. D.)

находится тяговый механизм. Просто протрите ее влажной тканью. 
Нижнюю часть крышки (белая часть и красочная центральная часть) 
можно мыть водой, в том числе в посудомоечной машине.  
Чтобы собрать крышку, вставьте в нее красочную центральную часть, а 
затем защелкните обе части, совместив ручку с закругленной выемкой в 
нижней части крышки.
ГАРАНТИЯ  
На данное изделие предоставляется гарантия сроком 2 года, которая 
распространяется на производственный брак, если иное не установлено 
законодательством или правилами, действующими в стране его 
приобретения.
Гарантия распространяется только на изделия, которые используются в 
нормальных условиях с достаточным обслуживанием. Гарантия не 
распространяется на изнашиваемые части (ножи, внешняя отделка) и 
дефекты, связанные с износом при нормальной эксплуатации; любые 
повреждения, вызванные нарушением правил эксплуатации или 
обращения (падения, удары и пр.); повреждения, вызванные 
несоблюдением инструкций по технике безопасности.
Гарантийное обслуживание предоставляется по предъявлении чека на 
покупку.

Gratulujemy zakupu.  
W skład tego ręcznego rozdrabniacza wchodzą: (rys. A)
- 1 misa z podstawką antypoślizgową o pojemności 450 ml (objętość 
orientacyjna, gdy w środku znajduje się wirnik).
- 1 pokrywa z mechanizmem linkowym, systemem blokującym i 
uszczelnieniem odpornym na zalanie.
- 1 opatentowany wirnik tnący składający się z trzech niezależnych ostrzy ze 
stali nierdzewnej, do siekania cebuli, ziół, orzechów itp. oraz 2 ramion do 
mieszania potraw.
Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Wirnik może być używany wyłącznie w tym urządzeniu i przy zamkniętej 
pokrywce.
Ten produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o 
ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, a 
także osób bez doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że są one pod nadzorem lub 
zostały poinstruowane w zakresie użytkowania produktu przez osobę 
odpowiedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo.
Z urządzenia należy korzystać na stabilnej i suchej powierzchni.
Wysokiej jakości tarcze wirnika tnącego są bardzo ostre. Podczas ich 
użytkowania należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, aby nie uszkodzić 
palców.  
Wirniki tnące należy zawsze włożyć do odpowiednio przygotowanej misy i 

Не хранить прибор в перевернутом положении. Не оставлять ротор в 
чаше. Крышка должна располагаться сверху.
Использование
1. Данный прибор предназначен для измельчения небольших 
ингредиентов (лука, орехов, трав, чеснока и т. п.) и их смешивания с 
жидкостями для приготовления винегретов, соусов, маринадов и т. п.
2. Поместите режущий ротор в чашу, расположив ножи друг над другом 
на оптимальном расстоянии для измельчения ваших ингредиентов. 
(рис. E.)
3. Поместите ингредиенты в чашу.
4. Закройте чашу крышкой так, чтобы шестигранный хвостовик 
режущего ротора вошел в выемку в крышке. Убедитесь, что выступ на 
крышке вставлен в один из пазов на краях контейнера. Не применяйте 
силу.
5. Поместив одну руку поверх крышки, удерживайте прибор на рабочей 
поверхности. Затем другой рукой возьмитесь за рукоятку тягового 
механизма на крышке. Потяните за шнур.
6. Для достижения оптимальных результатов обязательно полностью 
вытягивайте шнур по горизонтали.
7. Не отпускайте рукоятку при втягивании тягового механизма.
8. В случае заклинивания ножей ротора не прилагайте силу. Извлеките 
ротор из чаши, осторожно извлеките ингредиенты и порежьте их на 
куски меньшего размера. Перед тем как снова помещать ротор в чашу 
расположите ножи так, чтобы оптимизировать свободный объем.
9. Откройте крышку, добавьте жидкие ингредиенты. Перед тем как 
встряхивать прибор для смешивания ингредиентов, убедитесь, что его 
крышка плотно закрыта. (рис. F.)
10. Продукты можно хранить в холодильнике, удалив из чаши ротор и 
закрыв чашу крышкой.Крышка должна быть плотно закрыта.
Очистка изделия
Перед первым использованием данное устройство необходимо очистить. 
Внимание! Не погружайте крышку и тяговый механизм в воду.  
После каждого использования:
- Протрите крышку влажной губкой. Не мойте ее непосредственно под 
водой. В крышке предусмотрено сливное отверстие для жидкости на 
случай попадания внутрь крышки воды или жирных веществ. (рис. C.)
- Ротор и чашу можно мыть в посудомоечной машине. Однако ротор 
рекомендуется мыть вручную теплой водой и высушивать на воздухе. 
Верхняя крышка ротора снимается (рис. G), чтобы ее можно было 
протереть губкой. 
Для более тщательной очистки с целью обеспечить оптимальную 
производительность изделия:
крышку можно открыть, вставив в паз и повернув ручку ложки. (рис. H.) 
Запрещается погружать в воду верхнюю часть крышки, внутри которой 

enlever avec précaution les aliments et coupez-les en morceaux plus petits 
avant de replacer le rotor en veillant toujours à l’alignement des lames 
pour optimiser le volume disponible.
9. Faites pivoter le couvercle pour l’ouvrir et y ajouter vos liquides. 
Assurez-vous que le couvercle soit bien verrouillé à nouveau avant de 
secouer votre appareil pour mélanger. (fig F.)
10. Vous pouvez conserver votre préparation au réfrigérateur en retirant le 
rotor et en refermant le bol du hachoir shaker avec son couvercle.
Nettoyage
Nettoyez l’appareil avant la première utilisation. 
Avertissement : Ne pas immerger le couvercle et son cordon de traction 
dans l’eau.  
Après chaque utilisation :
- Le couvercle doit être nettoyé avec une éponge. Ne le passez pas 
directement sous le jet d’eau du robinet. Si par mégarde, de l’eau ou un 
corps gras venait à pénétrer à l’intérieur du couvercle, ce dernier est doté 
d’une encoche pour l’égouttage. (fig C.) 
- Le bol et le rotor vont au lave-vaisselle. Cependant nous vous 
recommandons de nettoyer le rotor sous l’eau chaude du robinet. Il est 
possible de retirer la partie supérieure (fig G) pour l’essuyer avec une éponge. 
Pour un nettoyage approfondi, afin d’obtenir une performance optimale de 
votre produit :
Il est possible d’ouvrir le couvercle en tournant le manche d’une petite 
cuillère dans l’encoche. (fig H.) 
La partie supérieure du couvercle qui contient le cordon de traction ne doit 
pas être immergée dans l’eau. Essuyez-la uniquement avec un chiffon 
humide. 
En revanche, vous pouvez nettoyer la partie basse du couvercle (pièce 
blanche et pièce centrale colorée) et même la mettre au lave-vaisselle. 
Pour remonter votre couvercle, repositionnez la pièce centrale colorée à 
l’intérieur du couvercle puis refermez en alignant la poignée avec l’encoche 
arrondie de la partie basse du couvercle.

GARANTIE
Ce produit est garanti 2 ans à partir de la date d’achat contre tout vice de 
fabrication sauf législation spécifique en vigueur dans le pays d’achat.
Sont exclus de la garantie : les pièces d’usure (lames, aspect) et défauts 
d‘usure liés à l‘utilisation ou à toute autre cause d‘origine naturelle ; les 
dommages dus à une utilisation ou une manipulation non-conforme (un 
coup, un choc, une chute, etc) ; les dommages résultant du non-respect des 
consignes d‘utilisation et de nettoyage indiquées.
Cette garantie contractuelle sera acquise sur présentation du justificatif 
d’achat.

ostrza w jednej linii, by zapewniać optymalną objętość misy.
9. Otworzyć pokrywę i wlać składniki płynne. Upewnić się, że pokrywa jest 
prawidłowo zamknięta, a następnie potrząsać urządzeniem, by wszystko 
dobrze wymieszać. (rys. F.)
10. Można schować przygotowane potrawy do lodówki, wyjmując ze z misy 
wirnik i zamykając ją pokrywką. Upewnij się, że pokrywa jest prawidłowo 
zamknięta.
Czyszczenie
Urządzenie należy oczyścić przed pierwszym użyciem.  
Ostrzeżenie: Nie moczyć pokrywki ani mechanizmu do wyciągania sznura.  
Po każdym użyciu:
- Wyczyścić pokrywkę za pomocą zmywaka kuchennego. Nie wkładaj 
pokrywki bezpośrednio pod bieżącą wodę. Jeśli woda lub tłuszcz 
przypadkiem dostanie się do środka pokrywki, ma ona otwór odpływowy, 
przez który substancja zostanie usunięta. (rys. C.)
- Wirnik i misa nadają się do mycia w zmywarce do naczyń. W przypadku 
wirnika zalecane jest jednak mycie ręczne w ciepłej wodzie i pozostawienie 
do wyschnięcia. Górna pokrywka wirnika jest zdejmowana (rys. G), 
ułatwiając wycieranie za pomocą zmywaka kuchennego.
Aby wyczyścić dokładnie i zapewnić optymalną wydajność produktu:
Pokrywkę można otworzyć, przekręcając uchwyt łyżki w nacięciu. (rys. H.) 
Górna część pokrywki, w której znajduje się mechanizm ciągnący, nie może 
być zanurzona w wodzie. Wystarczy przetrzeć ją wilgotną ściereczką. 
Dolną część pokrywki (biała część i kolorowa część po środku) można myć 
wodą, a nawet myć w zmywarce do naczyń.  
Aby ponownie założyć pokrywkę, wyjmij kolorową element centralny 
wewnątrz pokrywy, a następnie zatrzaśnij obie części, dopasowując uchwyt 
do zaokrąglonego wycięcia w dolnej części pokrywki.
GWARANCJA
Na ten produkt udzielana jest 2-letnia gwarancja na wady fabryczne, chyba 
że w kraju zakupu obowiązują szczególne przepisy lub umowy.
Gwarancja obejmuje wyłącznie produkty użytkowane i utrzymywane zgodnie 
z przeznaczeniem. Gwarancją nie są objęte: części eksploatacyjne (ostrza, 
elementy wpływające na wygląd urządzenia) ani uszkodzenia wynikające ze 
zużycia w następstwie eksploatacji lub procesów występujących w sposób 
naturalny; uszkodzenia wynikające z niewłaściwego użytkowania urządzenia 
lub obchodzenia się z nim (upadku, uderzenia, potrząsania itd.); 
uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji bezpieczeństwa.
Niniejszej gwarancji umownej udziela się na podstawie paragonu.

Alışverişiniz nedeniyle sizi tebrik ederiz.  
Bu manuel doğrayıcı karıştırıcı şunları içerir: (şek. A)
- 1 adet 450 ml kapasiteli kayma önleyici hazne (rotor içindeyken 

zamknąć pokrywę, zanim pociągnie się za sznur lub zacznie potrząsać 
urządzeniem. (rys. B.)
Skala na misie pozwala odmierzać składniki, kiedy w środku znajduje się 
wirnik. (rys. C.)
Sznur należy zawsze wyciągać poziomo do samego końca. Nie należy 
wyciągać sznura poziomo.
Nie korzystać z urządzenia, jeśli:
- ostrza wirnika tnącego są uszkodzone.
- urządzenie nosi ślady uszkodzenia lub nie działa prawidłowo.
- mechanizm jest zablokowany.
Nie należy napełniać urządzenia powyżej poziomu 300 ml na podziałce, aby 
nie zablokować ani nie uszkodzić mechanizmu.Składniki wewnątrz misy nie 
powinny wystawać ponad ramię mieszające.
Nie używać z twardymi składnikami (kości, kamienie itp.), ponieważ 
spowoduje to trwałe uszkodzenie ostrzy.
Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku domowego i nie należy stosować go w 
celach komercyjnych. Korzystanie z urządzenia w celach komercyjnych 
skutkuje unieważnieniem gwarancji i zwolnieniem producenta z 
odpowiedzialności.
Urządzenie nadaje się do przechowywania potraw w lodówce. Przed 
włożeniem miski do lodówki należy wyjąć z niej wirnik. (rys. D.)
Nie przechowywać do góry dnem. Nie zostawiać w środku wirnika. 
Pokrywka powinna być na górze.
Przeznaczenie
1. To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do krojenia małych składników (cebula, 
orzechy, zioła, czosnek itd.) oraz mieszania ich do cieczami do robienia 
winegretów, sosów, marynat itd.
2. Umieścić wirnik tnący w misie z ostrzami ustawionymi w jednej linii, by 
ułatwić wkładanie do środka składników do posiekania. (rys. E.)
3. Włożyć do miski wszystkie składniki.
4. Umieścić pokrywę na pojemniku i upewnić się, że sześciokąt na wirniku 
tnącym pokrywa się z wycięciem na pokrywie. Upewnić się, że nacięcie na 
pokrywie pokrywa się z jednym z otworów w krawędzi pojemnika. Nie 
dociskać z użyciem siły.
5. Docisnąć urządzenie do blatu roboczego, kładąc jedną dłoń na górze 
pokrywy. Następnie drugą dłonią chwycić za mechanizm wyciągający na 
pokrywie. Wyciągnąć sznur.
6. Aby osiągnąć optymalny efekt, sznur należy zawsze wyciągać poziomo do 
samego końca.
7. Przytrzymać urządzenie, aż mechanizm cięgna zwinie linkę, i nie 
puszczać cięgna w tym czasie.
8. Jeśli ostrza wirnika zablokują się, nie starać się odblokować ich na siłę. 
Wyjąć wirnik, by ostrożnie usunąć składniki, a następnie pociąć je na 
mniejsze kawałki. Przed włożeniem wirnika z powrotem do misy ustawić 

bilgilendirici hacim)
- 1 adet kapak çekme mekanizmalı, kilitleme sistemli ve dökülme önleyici 
lastikli kapak.
- Soğan, yeşillik ve yemişleri doğramak için üç adet bağımsız paslanmaz 
çelik bıçaktan ve karışımlar için 2 adet karıştırma kolundan oluşan 1 adet 
patentli kesme rotoru.
Güvenlik bilgileri
Bu rotor sadece bu cihazda ve kapağı kapalı olarak kullanılmalıdır.
Bu ürün fiziksel, zihinsel veya duyu organları kapasite kaybı olanlar, 
çocuklar, deneyim ve bilgi sahibi olmayan bireyler tarafından gözetim 
altında olmadan kullanılmaya uygun değildir.
Cihazı sabit ve kuru bir çalışma yüzeyinde kullanın.
Kesme rotorunun yüksek kaliteli bıçakları son derece keskindir. Bıçakları 
kullanırken parmaklarınıza dikkat edin.  
Kesme rotorunu her zaman hazneye takılı halde ve kordonu çekilmeden 
veya cihaz sallanmadan önce kapağı kapatılmış şekilde kullanın. (şek. B.)
Haznenin üstündeki ölçek, rotor haznenin içine yerleştirilmiş haldeyken 
karışımların hacmini ölçmenize olanak verir. (şek. C.)
Kordonu daima yatay pozisyonda uzunlamasına çekin. Kordonu dik şekilde 
çekmeyin.
Cihazı aşağıdaki durumlarda çalıştırmayın:
- kesme rotorunun bıçakları hasar görmüşse.
- cihazda görünür hasar varsa veya cihaz düzgün çalışmıyorsa.
- mekanizması tıkanmışsa.
Mekanizmanın tıkanmaması veya hasar görmemesi için cihazı 300 ml'lik 
ölçeği aşacak şekilde doldurmayın. Haznenin içindeki malzemeler üst 
karıştırma kolunun seviyesini aşmamalıdır.
Sert malzemeleri (kemik, taş, ...) doğramak için kullanmayın, aksi halde 
bıçaklar kalıcı zarar görür.
Bu ürün evde kullanım için tasarlanmıştır, profesyonel kullanım için uygun 
değildir. Profesyonel amaçlarla kullanılırsa garanti geçersiz sayılır ve hiçbir 
sorumluluk kabul edilmez.
Bu cihaz, karışımınızın buzdolabında saklanabilmesini sağlar. Lütfen 
buzdolabında saklamadan önce rotoru hazneden çıkarın. (şek. D.)
Baş aşağı saklamayın. Rotoru içinde bırakmayın.Kapak kapatılmış olmalıdır.
Kullanım
1. Bu cihaz küçük malzemeleri (soğan, yemişler, yeşillik, sarımsak, ...) 
doğramak ve salata, sos, marinat vs. hazırlamak üzere bu malzemeleri 
sıvılarla karıştırmak için tasarlanmıştır.
2. Doğramak istediğiniz malzemeler için en uygun alanı oluşturmak üzere 
kesme rotorunu, bıçaklar birbirinin üstüne gelecek şekilde hazneye 
yerleştirin. (şek. E.)
3. Malzemeleri haznenin içine koyun.
4. Haznenin kapağını kapatın ve kesme rotorunun üzerindeki altıgenin 

sürece bağlı aşınma kusurlarını; uygunsuz kullanım veya taşıma nedeniyle 
meydana gelen hasarları (düşme, darbe, sarsıntı vb.); güvenlik talimatlarına 
uyulmamasından kaynaklanan hasarları kapsamaz.
Bu sözleşme garantisi, satın alma makbuzunun ibraz edilmesi ile 
geçerlilik kazanır.

Вітаємо з покупкою.  
До комплекту цього ручного шейкера для нарізання входить таке: 
(Рис. A)
- одна нековзка чаша місткістю 450 мл (об'єм чаші зі вставленим 
ротором);
- 1 кришка з витяжним механізмом і системою блокування й 
герметичним ущільненням проти протікання.
- 1 запатентований ріжучий ротор, що складається з трьох незалежних 
лез з нержавіючої сталі: для подрібнення цибулі, трав, горіхів тощо, а 
також 2 мішалки для ідеальної підготовки продуктів.
Інформація про безпеку
Ротор можна використовувати лише з цим приладом, коли кришку 
закрито.
Цей виріб не призначений для використання особами (включаючи дітей) 
з обмеженими фізичними, сенсорними чи розумовими можливостями, а 
також особами без досвіду чи знань, за винятком випадків, коли особа, 
відповідальна за їх безпеку, надавала нагляд чи інструкції щодо 
правильного використання виробу.
Використовуйте прилад на стійкій і сухій робочій поверхні.
Якісні леза ріжучого ротора є надзвичайно гострими. Будьте дуже 
обережні під час користування приладом, приділяючи особливу увагу 
захисту пальців.  
Завжди використовуйте ріжучі ротори в спеціальній чаші при закритій 
кришці, перш ніж витягувати шнур або струшувати прилад. (Рис. B.)
Позначки на чаші допоможуть виміряти об'єм продуктів під час 
розміщення ротора всередині чаші. (Рис. С.)
Завжди витягуйте шнур до упору в горизонтальному положенні. Не 
витягуйте шнур у вертикальному напрямку.
Не використовуйте прилад, якщо ви помітили, що:
- леза ріжучого ротора пошкоджені;
- на приладі є видимі пошкодження, або він не працює належним чином;
- механізм заблоковано.
Уникайте заповнення приладу вище позначки 300 мл, інакше механізм 
може бути заблоковано або пошкоджено. Інгредієнти всередині чаші не 
мають виходити далі за верхню ручку для перемішування.
Не використовуйте для твердих продуктів (м'ясні кістки, кісточки плодів 
тощо), інакше ви пошкодите леза без можливості їх ремонту.

kapaktaki girintiye oturduğundan emin olun. Kapağın üstündeki çıkıntının 
haznenin kenarlarındaki her iki yuvaya yerleştiğinden emin olun. 
Zorlamayın.
5. Cihazı çalışma yüzeyinde sabit tutmak için bir elinizi kapağın üst kısmına 
koyun. Ardından kapağın üzerindeki çekme mekanizmasını kavramak 
için diğer elinizi kullanın. Kordonu çekin.
6. İdeal kullanım için kordonu daima yatay pozisyonda uzunlamasına çekin.
7. Çekme mekanizması geri toplanırken mekanizmayı kavramaya devam 
edin ve bırakmayın.
8. Malzemeler rotorun bıçaklarına takılırsa zorlamayın. Rotoru çıkararak 
malzemeleri dikkatlice çıkarın ve daha küçük parçalara kesin. Rotoru 
hazneye tekrar yerleştirmeden önce, kullanılabilir hacmi en uygun hale 
getirmek için bıçakları hizalamaya dikkat edin.
9. Kapağı açın ve sıvı malzemeleri ekleyin. Malzemelerinizin karışması için 
cihazı sallamadan önce kapağın düzgün bir şekilde kapatıldığından emin 
olun. (şek. F.)
10. Rotoru hazneden çıkarıp kapağı tekrar kapattıktan sonra karışımınızı 
buzdolabında saklayabilirsiniz. Kapağın düzgün bir şekilde kapatıldığından 
emin olun.
Temizleme
İlk kullanımdan önce cihazı temizleyin. 
Uyarı:Kapağı ve çekme mekanizmasını suya sokmayın. 
Her kullanımdan sonra:
- Kapağı ıslak bir süngerle temizleyin. Doğrudan musluğun altına 
yerleştirmeyin. Su veya yağlı maddenin kazara kapağın içine sızması 
durumuna karşın kapakta maddenin çıkması için tahliye deliği bulunur. 
(şekil C.)
- Rotor ve kase bulaşık makinesinde yıkanabilir. Ancak rotorun ılık su ile 
elde yıkanması ve kendi halinde kurutulması tavsiye edilir. Rotorun üst 
kapağı, süngerle kolayca silinebilmesi için çıkarılabilir. (şek. G.) 
İyi bir şekilde temizlik için, en iyi ürün performansını elde etmek için:
Kapak, çentikte bir kaşık sapını döndürerek açılabilir. (şekil H.) 
Kapağın çekme mekanizmasını içeren üst kısmı suya batırılmamalıdır. 
Sadece nemli bir bez kullanarak silin. 
Kapağın alt kısmı (beyaz parça ve renkli orta parça) su ile temizlenebilir ve 
hatta bulaşık makinesinde yıkanabilir.  
Kapağınızı yeniden monte etmek için renkli orta parçayı kapağın içine geri 
yerleştirin ve ardından kolu, kapağın alt kısmındaki yuvarlak çentik ile 
hizalayarak iki parçayı birbirine tutturun.
GARANTİ
Bu ürün, satın alındığı ülkede belirli mevzuat veya anlaşmalar yürürlükte 
olmadığı müddetçe, imalat hataları durumunda 2 yıl garantilidir.
Garanti sadece normal kullanım ve bakım koşulları altındaki ürünler için 
geçerlidir. Aşınma parçalarını (bıçaklar, görünüm) ve kullanıma veya doğal 

Цей продукт призначений для дому, але не для професійного 
використання. У разі використання в професійний сфері гарантія й 
відповідальність стануть недійсними.
Цей прилад допоможе зберігати ваші заготовки в холодильнику. Перед 
зберіганням у холодильнику вийміть ротор із чаші. (Рис. D.)
Не зберігайте догори дном. Не залишайте ротор всередині. Кришка має 
розміщуватися зверху.
Правила використання
1. Цей прилад призначений для подрібнення продуктів невеликого 
розміру (цибуля, горіхи, трави, часник тощо) і змішування їх з рідинами 
для приготування оцетових заправок, соусів, маринадів та ін.
2. Помістіть ріжучий ротор у чашу з лезами, встановленими одне над 
одним — так ви збережете простір для продуктів, які ви хочете 
подрібнити. (Рис. Е.)
3. Покладіть продукти в чашу.
4. Накрийте ємність кришкою: шестикутник на ріжучому роторі має 
входити у відповідне поглиблення в кришці.Упевніться в тому, що 
кришка увійшла в усі слоти, розміщені на краях ємності. Не давіть на 
кришку.
5. Покладіть одну руку на верхню частину кришки й щільніше притисніть 
прилад до робочої поверхні. Іншою рукою тримайте механізм 
витягування на кришці. Витягніть шнур.
6. Для оптимального використання завжди витягуйте шнур до упору в 
горизонтальному положенні.
7. Тримайте й не відпускайте доти, доки механізм витягування не втягне 
шнур назад.
8. Якщо леза ротора заблоковані, не тисніть на них. Вийміть ротор, 
обережно вийміть продукти й поріжте їх на дрібніші шматочки. Перед 
тим, як вставити ротор назад у ємність візьміть до уваги розміщення лез: 
так ви зможете оптимізувати об'єм у чаші.
9. Відкрийте кришку, додайте рідини. Перед струшуванням приладу і 
змішування продуктів упевніться в тому, що кришка закрита правильно. 
(Рис. F.)
10.Ви можете зберігати свою заготовку в холодильнику, попередньо 
вийнявши ротор із чаші й закривши чашу кришкою. Переконайтесь у 
тому, що кришка закрита правильно.
Очищення
Очистіть прилад перед першим використанням.  
Увага! Не занурюйте кришку й механізм витягування у воду.  
Після кожного використання виконуйте наступні дії:
- Очистьте кришку вологою губкою. Не розташовуйте її під прямим 
потоком водопровідної води. Якщо вода або жирна речовина випадково 
потрапили всередину кришки, вони можуть витекти через дренажний 
отвір у ній. (рис. C.)

- Ротор і чашу можна мити в посудомийній машині. Проте ми 
рекомендуємо мити ротор уручну теплою водою й сушити на повітрі. 
Верхня кришка ротора знімна (рис. G.), і її легко протирати губкою. 
Для ефективної роботи виробу кришку потрібно ретельно очистити:
Відкрийте її, вставивши у виїмку й повернувши ручку ложки. (рис. Н.) 
Не занурюйте у воду верхню частину кришки, де знаходиться механізм 
витягування. Просто протріть її вологою тканиною. 
Нижню частину кришки (білу із барвистий центральним елементом) 
можна мити у воді та навіть у посудомийній машині.  
Щоб знову зібрати кришку, вставте в неї барвисту центральну частину, а 
потім зафіксуйте її, з’єднавши ручку та округлену виїмку на нижній 
частині кришки.
ГАРАНТІЯ
Гарантія для цього продукту діє протягом двох років і видається для 
виробничих дефектів, якщо в країні купівлі не діють особливі 
законодавчі акти або угоди.
Гарантія поширюється лише на вироби, які використовуються за 
нормальних умов і належно обслуговуються. Вона не охоплює знос 
деталей (леза, аспект) і дефекти через знос, пов'язані з використанням 
або нормальними природними процесами; жодні пошкодження, 
спричинені неправильним використанням або поводженням (падіння, 
вибухи, удари тощо); пошкодження внаслідок недотримання інструкцій з 
техніки безпеки.
Гарантійне обслуговування надається по пред'явленні чека на покупку.

FIND FOOD INSPIRATION AND DELICIOUS RECIPES AT JAMIEOLIVER.COM
FOR MORE QUALITY KITCHENWARE, VISIT TEFAL.COM
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